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tils aprlieation and &ll (¢ peports and arrespondense
bave &;ain oeen carefully reviewsd as & rosult of your letter
£0 asoertain whether any injustice ‘ad veon done in ilils matters

9 ean 7ind no reason ‘or joinz counter to the recomw
mendations of the ileld men of tus Jwrean of :ilnes and the
Vs e Joolozleal Survey. idsveral en:insers and se0lo. lsts
bave made independént exaninations: Mmers 1is & wericed azree~
mong in thelr findings and tiowe san e 11t%le doubs as teo e
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Mre. Ce 0o Mittendorf

Acting Administrator

Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
Department of the Interior

Washington 25, D. C.

Dear Mr. Mittendorfy

I enclose a letter addressed to me on
March 31 by Mr. Jack R, Fedrick of Los Angeles,
California, with regard to an exploration loan
application filed by him and rejected.

I shall be glad to have your advice
concerning this case in order that I may
reply to Mr. Fedrick.

Yours very sincerely,

. S. Please address reply to me;

sending wme eriginal and cxe cOPY,

Kindly returm ewnciosures.

e g THE LiiERISA

EPAR Ln Gr T

%eime fiinsrals hdintatration
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~ Jack R, Fedrick
938 South Orange Grove Ave.

Los Angeles, California

March 31, 1952

Honorable Carl Hayden
Senator from Arizona
Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C.

Dear Senator:

As a Grandson of Dora Rowley of Gila Bend, Arizona, whom
you knew in her lifetime, I am appealing to you on behalf of a
copper property which I own,. near Gila Bend, Arizona.

I have applled for an exploration loan from the Defense
Minerals Exploration Administration for $7500.00, and have been
turned down. I feel the DMEA's rejection of my application was
unjustified. - ’

Senator, enclosed is a copy of a report made by Arthur
Houle to Mike Curley, General Manager of New Cornelia, Ajo. Without
my going into lengthy detail as to the history and merits now, this
report will give you the story.

I have a complete file of reports and correspondence

by eminent men with whom you are familiar, who tried to obtain the
property for their companies, but because, namely, the Rowley mine
was owned by a stock jobbing company and the adjoining claims, the
San Carlos Company owned by my Grandmother, no deal could be con-
summated because of excessive demands by each group. I have recently
acquired both properties and they are clear of all bond and stock-
holders.

The men interested and who made offers or favorable
reports are: -

Robert Tally - General Manager of United Verde
William B, Gohring - Head of RFC of Arizona, and
Engineer for United Verde

C.W. Botsford - Mining Engineer of United Verde
Extension and Tucson

George Kingdom - General Manager of United Verde
Extension

Mr. Douglas - Owner of United Verde Extension

Mike Curley - General Manager, New Cornelia, Ajo.

Arthur Houle - Mining Engineer of Tucson and

New Cornelia
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Honorable Carl Hayden -
Page 2

Rush Sill - Consulting Mihing Engineer of Los
Angeles

George Kislingbury - Mining Engineer of Los
Angdes
Mr. Stockder - Engineer with American Smelting &
Refining Co.
Robert Elgin - Engineer of Mines, Silver City,
New Mexico.

Senator, I am sure I have a property of real merit, which
could contribute materially to the wealth of the Nation and Arizona
in this time of national emergency.

The cursory examination by the DMEA of the surface the
mine being under water, was too superficial to determine and appraise
its potential.

The great men of the Arizona mining world I have named had
the opportunity to investigate the property thoroughly, and they were
convinced that it had the potential to make it a great producer.,

I would be most eager to come to Washington, D.C. at
your convenience, or send you the entire reports, so you could more
fully judge for yourself as to the merit of the property.

Thank you Senator, for any interest or help you may deem
advisable.

Respectfully yours,

/s/ Jack Rowley Fedrick
JACK ROWLEY FEDRICK
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 DMER Field Team, “egion IV Re1 DMA Dooket 1965 (Copper)

22l; New Customhouse 3uilding  Rowley Mine .

Denver 2y Colorado ' ' . Hariecopa County, Arisons

Daar r. Pasty

Thie will mﬁmwlodaa receipt of your latter d.ubod
Fobruary 29, 1952 with whisk you enclosed ome copy of the final

- report on the gubject amuat.mz md a cop;r af me denial letter
‘mt to tha applicant.

‘ ' In addttion to me%fcppies of a renm required for

. the files of the Defsnse Hinerals Exploration Administretion, cme
copy each of all reports is required for the files of the lurean
of Mines and the Usological Swrvey. Will you, therefore, forward

 three additional copies of the abwo-roierawed roport to the
Waghincten ILlice. ‘ ,

: : It 15 desired that tae original sad taree oopias of all
Iutum f.’wld reports bo fmamed to the dnshingm Office,

Si:mm.hr yours 3

' (mgned) FRANK E. JoNsan S €3 /,3 /52

, "rank B. Johnson W
’ 'Ghairman, Qperawbing Gmit.tcg

| APPROVED: B ' F_EJohnson/hb L
J. He Hedges [B) Copy tor Adm. aéagm, mgﬁsr)
fm:' Tureau of Hines :_ o o | oggl;::ihg Committee
R O . Tiayer, Bn. 5216 GSA
T RTaT Sy T peaegeen e bk
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION

22h New Customhouse WASHINGTON 25, D. C.
Denver 2, Colorado

February 29, 1952

o

Toz Administrator, Defense Minerals E@loration Administration
Attention: 210

Hémorandum

T'yome Field Team, Region IV

Subjects Findl Report, DMA Docket 1965, Rowley or Reliance lMine,
Painted Rock Mining District, Maripopa County, Arizona
(denial of exploration assistance)

Enclosed please find the original and one copy of
DMA Form 3b, a copy of the Final Report, and a copy of the denial
letter sent to the applicante These pertain to Jack Rowley Eedrick's
application for exploration assistaice at his Rowley Illine, Painted
Rock Mining District, Maricopa County, Arizonae.

/J. H. East, drs /
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, UNITED STATES Qe
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

February 29, 1952

Mr. Jack Rowley Fedrick
938 South Qrange Grove Aves
Loz Angeles 36, California

Dear Mr. Fedrick:

Your application for Government assistanece in exploration
work at your Rowley Mime, Painted Rock Mining District, Maricopa County,
Ariscna, has been received by the Defense Ninerals Exploration Admin-
istration. in examimation has been mades

After a sareful study of your application and geolegie
data gained from the exmmination of the preperty comcerned, it is
determined that the probabilisy ef making a significant discovery of
copper ore is mot sufficiently promising t0 justify Ooverament assis~
tance. Therefove, your applicatiorn fer Covernmeat assistamee is demied,

We wish to thank you fer bringing this preperty to our
attention,

Vory truly yowrs,

cct Administrator, DMEA,

Washington

rield i'm, Reglon IV






UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMlNlSTRATlON
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

Febyuary 29, 1952

W s Rinsrals Eplerstise Mninistretion
Fyems Fisld Team, Rayiswm IV
Siject:  Ping . DRA ot 1965 - _

Patuted Soak Mining D Maripaps Cownty, Arisems
(dental of explerstion assistanos) ’
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

200 Hew Customhouse
‘Denver 2, Colorado

February 1, 1962

Hemorardun
To1 DMA Field Team, Region 1V
From: - A. A, Kosohmann
Subjeets DNA Dooket 1966, Rowley Mine (J. K. P.driak}, Marioopa County,
Arizona (Lopper-Laad—Malybdom)
Fnelosed are the origiceal and 7 copiss of the geologlc report
by d. A. HacKallor of the U. 5. Geologieal Survey sowering ths above
dockst.. | -

It has besn recommended that the loan be denied.

PN ool rennn,

Ae do Komghupann
Supervising -eologist
Colorado-~iyoning

Enclosures (8)
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

200 Hew Customhouse
Denver 2, Coloreado

February 1, 1852

Memorandum
To: DMA Pield Team, Region IV
~ From: ‘A H Kos chmann

Subject: DMA Docket 1965, Rowley Mine (J. R. Fedrick), Maricopa County,
Arizona (Copper-Lead-Molybdenum)

‘ Enclosed are the original and 7 copies of the geologic repors

by J. A. MacXallor of the U. S. Geological Survey covering the above

docket.

It has been recommended that the loan be denied.

A. H. Koschmann
8upervising Geologist

Colorado-Wyoming

Enclosures (8)





| Jamoary 24, 1952
i’o & - Vm, K.A King, Denver, Clélondo
Trom ; Chief, Ariscna-Nev Maxioo Branch
' 'aub:nt : Finel Fepert, PMA Dosket 196SX, Fedriek's Fovley or
Felianee Copper Mine, Painted Fock Distriet, Naricops
Comnty, iris,
Eul«dme@igimlm‘?mus of the seetion en
1 S‘m'y, Conclugicns and Fecommndations by X J. !hiu and V, T,
Grisvold of the Bureau of Mines, and J, A, Moallor af the Gec-
. logieal Survey, and the sestion mlnz.imawing hyllcing and
Griewold, A secticn on Geology w11l be mh-itm by the Survey,
This repert has my mm.
Broshure is enslesed. |

- Yalter F, Storms

- CCs ', H. King (7)
- C. A, Andersom
DM 1965
)

V EStermssals





- "~ UNITED STATES
" DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTERlOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

P.0.Bex 4126, University Station
. Tueson, Arisons - :

Japuary 28, 1952

- Tos 1. H xuehlnn, Dsuver, Colorado
Frem:  A. ¥, Shride, Tucsen, Arisons

 Subject: Geslogic Feport, P 1965, Rowley Mine (J. R. Yedrick),
' Marieeps County, Arisona (cwbdmm) ,

A lnelondmthocﬁgiultM7wpiuottmabmmﬂ
LA mmmotmcwloﬁmsw
o ‘ﬂﬂl mmmmmum mtmoxplmuon
‘ .1mu4.nmm1.ekarmo¢eyommtyotummm
vhnctvmmol., :

. A F. Shride
.Aoting District Superviscr
Arism&w Mexieo
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UNTTED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERICR
(SCAR L. CHAPMAN, SECRETARY

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRAT ION

REPRT OF EXAMINATION BY FIEID TEAM
REGION IV

~1965X, Fedrick!? e e

M, J. Elsing, Consulting Mining Engineer
U, S. Bureau of Mines

We To Griswold, Mining Engineer
U, S, Bureau of Mines

Jules A, MacKallor, Geologist
U, S. Geological Survey

January 1952





SUMMARY , CONCLIBIONS AND RECOMMENDAT IONS

M. Je Elsing%_/w. T. Griawold%/and Jules A, MacKallor
The Acting Administrator of the Defense Mineral Exploration
~ Administration requested the DMEA Field Team, Reéion IV, to make
an examination and report on the feasibility of a loan for the explora-
tion of the Rowley or Reliance mine, in the Painted Rock District,
Maricopa County, Ariz, M, J, Elsing and W, T, Griswold examined the
property Jan, 8 and 9, 1952, accompanied by Jules A, MacKallor of the
Geological Survey, Jack Rowley' Fedrick, the applicant, accompanied
' the examiners to the property on the first of their 2-day visit. |

The applicant wishes to drill 3 diamond drill holes to explore
the extension of the Rowley vein at additional depth, He originally
estimated that the 3 holes would total 3,000 feet and would cost $5,00
per foot for a total of $15,000, He is prepared to pay one-half of
this cost if such a project is approved by the Defense Minerals Explor-
ation Administration, Since the applicant made his estimate of the
cost of drilling, the contractor advanced his price to $7.00 per foot,
The examiners estimate that supervision, travel expense of supervisor,
assaying, and indirect costs will add $1,50 per foot of hole making a
total cost of $8.50 per foot,

1/ M, J. Elsing, Consulting Mining Engineer, U, S, Bureau of Mines,
Arizona-New Mexico Branch

2/ W. T..Griswold, Mining Engineer, U, S, Bureau of Mines,
Arizona-New Mexico Branch

3/ Jules A, MacKallor, U, S, Geological Survey





The examiners also believe that the vein is steeper than
calculated and that the depth of holes should be estimated at
1,100 feet instead of 1,000 feet, Therefore,the total cost of
drilling will be considerably more than originally estimated by
the applicant,

The mine is approximately 27 miles west and north of Gila Bend
from which it is easily accessible, Half the di;i:ance is over good
to fair graveled roads with no appreciable grade,

The Rowley vein is in andesite and is traceable for some 4,000
feet in length, Both walls of the vein are andesite, The dip is
50 degrees to the east, It is a fissure vein, Approjcimately 800
feet of the fissure shows mineralization on the surface. The balance
is barren, Mineralization consists of 2 parts, A hanging wall vein
consists of barite which contains small amounts of cerussite and
wulfenite with an occasional piece of galena anc: inch or two in dia-
meter, The footwall part of the vein consists of iron-étained,
silicified a.ndesi‘be varying from quartz to jasper. The footwall vein
contains stresks, stringers, and masses of chrysocolla, There is
also some disseminated malachite, and occasionally a rather high-grade
piece of malachite can be found, Chalcocite is reported but none was
observed, The footwall copper vein was reported to be 10 feet wide
but it was the opinion of the exa;miners that it would not average more
than 5 feet as indicated by the work on the 125-foot level which is
370 feet long,
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The hanging wall barite vein is 40 feet wide in places, In
general fhe lead and molybdenum mineralization is near the contact
with the copper vein, There is no evidence that lead and molybdenum
will be of economic importance as the MoO3 content is less than 1
percent, with lead values erratic, and average values low,

The deposit has been developed by & main inclined shaft 265 feet
deep, an inclined shaft 125 feet deep, and a vertical shaft 163 feet
deep, Water stands in the main inclined shaft just below the 125-foot
level, This level is easily accessible by climbing down the shaft,

The mine is reportéd to have produced 1 small car of 15 percent
_.copper ore, Judging from whaﬁ was seen in the shaft and on the 125-
foot level, this is surprising although not impossible, The high-grade
ore shipped was probably sorted from some 8 ,000_ to 10,000 tons of vein-
matter broken and hoisted in development work,

At one time the company operated a small millccomprising two tables
and a Frue vanner, Wplfenite in barite was treated in the mill and it
is reported that about 30 tons of concentrates averaging 18,26 percent
MoO3 were shipped, The tailing dump presently contains some 2,000 tons,

Assay maps of the mine show ‘that the copper vein on the 125-foot
‘level averages less than 1 percent copper and less than 1 ounce silver,
The barite vein assays less than 1 percent MoO3,

The first important development work was done in 1909 by the
Rowley Copper Mines Co., In 1922 the cémpany got into financial diffi-

~culties and was succeeded by the Reliance Mining Co, This company did





not last long and the property was taken over by the bond holders,
After having spent some $200,000 or $300,000 it was decided to join
with the San Carlos Mining Co,, whiech owned some 20 unpatented mining
claims surrounding the Rowley, in an attempt to sell or option both
properties,

In 1923 the properties were optioned to W. G, Rice of Superior
and Boston Mining Co, The engineer, C, W, Bofsford , recommended the
diamond drilling of 5 or 6 holes from 400 to 800 feet deep, Two of
these holes are known to have been drilled and there is surface evi-
dence that three additional hoiea were drilled, The option finally
was drépped, Between 1926 and 1929 three of the large cépper companies
showed some interest in doing exploration work at the Rowley., These
companies were the United Verde CoPper' Co.,, the New Cornelia Copper Co.,
and the United Verde Extension Mining Co, The owners of the Rowley
and San Carlos properties could net make mutually Safisfactory agree-
ments with any of these companies for the exploration of their pro-
perties, With the exception of assessment work on the San Carlos no
work has been done on either of these properties since 1923,

The report made for New Cornelia by Arthur Houle, Nov, 17, 1927,
is available, He recommended that three 1,000-foot holes be drilled
to explore the vein in depth, He thought there were sufficient in-
dications to warrant the belief that a small high-grade secondarily-
enriched copper ore body, 10 feet wide and 650 feet long, would be
found, |





The main consideration of the examiners was to study the evidence
in the shaft, on the 125-foot level, and on the dumps, which might
have a bearing on whether secondary enrichment could bé expected at
greater depth,

Because of the lack of iron gossans, vugs, cavities, and other
evidence whic¢h indicates the leaching of a primary copper deposit, the
- examiners are of the unanimous bpinion that secondary enrichment will
not exist at greateridepth, They believe that the ehrysocolla dnd
malachite occur in more or less uniform amounts down the shaft from
the surface to the 125-foot level and that the grade of the material
is approximately the grade of the primary ore. They believe that the
original copper content of the vein has been oxidized hplace. They
believe that the oxidized portion of the vein everages less than 1
percent copper and that the primary ore will average less than 1 per-
ceﬁt copper and that there will be no zone of secondary enrichment
between the oxide and sulfide zones.

The examinérs think that the evidence to warrant 'this opinion
is very definite and certain, and it is for this reason that they
recommend that a loan for any further exploration of this property be
denied,
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INTRODUCTION AND ACKNGHIEDGNENTS

On January 8-9, 1952, Mofris J. Elsing and William T. Griswold,
Ue S. Bureau of Mihes, and Jules A. MacKallor, Ue S. Geoiogical Survey,
examined the Rowley or Reliance Mine, subject of Docket TMA 1965, to
determine whether or not the property warrantéd éxploration for copper,
molybdenum, and le ads

The owner, Jack R. Fedrick, accompanied the examining team
 and was most helpful. |

| GENERAL GEOLOGIC SETTmG

The Rowley claims, about twenty-five miles west of Gila Bend,
Maricopa County, Arizona, are located on the western edge of the
Painted Rock Mountains. These mountains consist of a series of
neérly flat-lying Tertiary flows that are completely surrounded by
Quaternax:y alluviume

| The Painted Rock Mountains are typical of the many small

ranges of southwestern Arizona. lMost of the mountains in this region
consist of Tertiary or Quaternary flows, but a i'ew are of pre-Cambrian |
‘schist and granite -of various ages. Exclusive of Tertiary and
Quaternary conglomerates ,and alluviﬁm, only a few small, isolated
patchés of sedimentary rocks crop out in southwestern Arizona.

The rock e;qoésed by the mine workings and the outcrops
around the mine are andesif,e.

The Rowley Mine is the only mine or prospect in or near

the Painted Rock Mountainse





‘ DESCRIP'i‘ION OF THE DEPCSIT

The worklngs of the Rowley Mlne have explored the upper part
of a mineralized shoot of the Rowley vein that strikes N 30°‘W and
dips 50° E. "Shoot," as used in this report and in the application,
represents a great thickening of the Vein; not a richer portion of
the veins, It is estimated that the shoot‘has a strike length of 650
- feete The shoot inglude; both barite and quartz veins as described
belowe There are no other shoots along the sirike of the veine

A vein cémprised of bérite, quartz; malachite, and chrysocolla
crop out along a stfike length of 800 feet in-the vicinity of the main
shafte The Rowley vein at the San Carlos shaft, about 1500 feet south
of the mine, consists of two feet.of barite. About one thousand feet
northwest of the mine and along the projected strike of the vein, the
writer saw a strong fracture, barren of minerals, that appeared to be
a continuation of the structure along whlch the vein occurse

The main shaft is locatéd on the footwall of a twenty foot wide
outcrop of vein material and follows the dip of the vein. The exposures
in the shaft and on £he 125 foot level show that the shoot consists
of two distinct types of veins: one characterized by‘quartz, the other
by barite. The former éontains small amounts of copper, the latter
small amounts of 1eéd. A sharp contact separates the quartz and barite
portions of the shoote In the remainder of thié report, the quartz
portion of the shoot is called the quartg vein; the barite portion is
called the barite veins These veins strike N. 30° W and d:g& 50° E.

The quartz vein.maintains a fairly uniform width of about

five feet and lies against>the footwall of the shoote The footwall





contains no gouge or breccia. Quartz and a minor amount of jasper
comprise most of the vein materiale

. The quartz vein evidentiy contained little pyrite or other
iron-bearing minérals. A small amount of specularite occurs in the
vein., Some of the quartz is rust-colored, caused by small amounts of
hematite and limonite, both as inclusions and stains. Most of the
iron probably came from the andesite as the andesite has weathered to
a rusty color in many places. After seérching for some time, the writer
found two or three isolated pseudomorphs of pyritee

The quartz vein is massive; nowhere is it brecciated or
greatly fractured. There is no gossén, leached zone, or boxwork of
limonite in or near the qﬁarﬁz veine ‘

Several persistent, concordaﬁt bands of malachite and
chrysocolla, 1" to 244 thick, lie within the quartz vein. A few
wiaely-spaced,vtight fractures cut the quartz vein and extend a few
feet into the footwall of andesite. Where these fractures intersect
the bands of copper oxides, narrow stringers of the oxides extend along
the fractures toward and into thelandesite for a maximum distance of
three feet, The copper oxides in the bands and stringers were the

‘only copper minerals seen in the Rowley mine. However, Houlel/
reported that the shoot locélly contained small pockets of high-grade

" oxide copper ore. He also reported finding a very small amount of
chalcocites

The barité vein occupies the hanging wall side of the shoot

and varies from about fifteen to about thirty feet in thickness. The

1/ Houle, Arthur, Private Report dated November 17, 1927.
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footwall of the barite vein has a sharp, regular contact with the
quartz vein., The hanging wall of the barlte vein is very 1rregular,
thereby accounting for the variable thlckness of the veine A four
inch thickness of gouge separatesthe barite from a three to four foot
zone of fractured and slightly brecciated andesite. That part of the
barite vein within ten feet of the hanging wall contains. some
inclusions of andesite. The barite usuaily occurs as masses of stringers
parallel to the strike of the vein. However, in many cases the strlngers
are contorted and even bend through an arc of 180°

Galena is associated with the barite. The writer saw only
one small pod, about 5 inches in diameter, of galena. Houleé/reports
that pods of galena were mined, Anglesite and cerussite are probably
present but were nqt observed, A small amdunt of calcite is present
in the barite veine |

Molybdenum-bearlng minerals are present in both the quartz and
the barite veins near their contacte - Molybdite forms a thin, partial
coating on the sides of the main shaft from the surface to a depth of
fifty feet.s At é greater depth, small stringers of minute wulfénite
crystals are present in the shaft. Some of the stringers cut through
the narrow bands of malachite and chrysocolla. On the 125 foot level
of the mine, wulfenite occﬁrs in patches and stringers.qf minute
crystals and in nests of large crystals along small fraciures. A
specimen contéining a few crystals of'vanadinite in association
with wulfenite was found on the dumﬁ.

The workings below the 125-foot level were flooded. According

2/ Houle, Arthur, op. cite
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to Gohring2| the quarta vein is about the same, but the barite vein
appears to beisiightxy narrower in the 260-foot level than in the higher
levels. . o , |
According to Houlel, records of two diamond drill holes 260
and 375 feet east of the main éhaft showed that the shoot was intersectedv
at a depth of approximately 260 and 3LO feet below the elevation of the
shatt collar, These tigures indicate that the dip of the shoot decreases
below the deepest mine w&rkingsa (The number; designating the levels are
the incline, not the vertical distances below the collar of the main:
shafte) The examining team saw field evidence that three additional
holes were drilled about 600 feet east of the méin shaft, but there is

no record of these holeé.

3/ Gohring, W. Be, Private Report dated May 17, 1923.

L/ Houle, Arthur, ope Cite
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'PRODUCTION AND GRATE
The reader is referred to'thefenginéering report for a
description of the mine workings. The~total.pfbduction during the
entire operation of £he mine consisted of one carload (an estimated
thirty tons) of 15% copper and'thirty tons of wulfenite concéntrates
that assayed 18.26% MoOge |

Assays Quoted from Houlez/v

No. Iocation or Description  Width Au Ag G P Moo,
1. Face N.Drift,100' level,  Lu5' Tre 085 oz. 0,85
main shaft - /ton

2. 151 S. of sample 1 "2 Tr. 0,86 0e75

3. Selected sample of rich ? 15,

v” kidney .

lLie  Powder magazih§' 15t  Tr. 0,98 0495

5. Nestope of Jobe shaft é Tr., 0,78 Oell 0488 0457
6. S.stope of Jobe shaft ? . Tr. 082 0410 Le50 1,01

7.  Jobe shaft,just above water 8'  Tra 0462 0,07 2469 0435
level in barite zone .

8¢ L5! Ne.of Jobe shaft on ? Tre le76 , T80 1,28
125t level,in barite zone , :

The writer believes that the first four samples were taken in
the quartz vein and the last four weré taken in_the barite veins

From the assays;‘the production record, and examination of
the mine, it is evident that thé oxidized part of the quartz vein averages
slightly less than one percent copper, a traée of gold, and less than
one 0z. of silver per tone. The high-gréde'pods are not abundant enough

to be mined separatelys

5/ Houle, Arthur, op. cite





=’Ihe writer believes that Samples‘é, 7, and 8 were taken
- across high grade pods of galena in the barite vein and do not
represent the average grade. However,'it is possible that the barite
vein contains a few percent of lead in the form of cerussite and .
anglesite, but these minerals wefe not ‘seens
~ The most optimistic interpretation of the assays is that
the barite vein will average between three and four percent lead. More
likely the barite vein contains less than one percent lead. A con-.
siderable portion of the lead is in the miﬁeral wulfenite and would not
be recovereds The small amounts of gdld, silver, and molybdenum are
ofyno'economic importance.
GEOLOGIC POSSIBILITIES

The oxidized portions of the barite and the quartz veins are
too low grade tq be éxﬁioited. The only possibility of developing any
ore from thé Rowley mine is for the shoot to get richer at depth.

There;is no reason to'éxpect the primary mineralization to
change grade at any depth that would be reached by drilling. The
geology of the area does not suggest a favorable target such as
the intérsection of a fault.or a favorable bed with the shoote

Thefe is no possibility of an enriched secondary zone of
coppere. The alﬁost complete lack of 1imonite,‘pyrite, fractures, and
leached cavities indicatés that there was not much migration of coppef
or,otﬁer metals from the’oxidizéd‘portidh 6f the shoot to a reducing
zone. In the absence of sulfuric acid, the primary copper sulfides

oxidized in plaée to malachite and chrysocolla,





ORE RESERVES

,The Rowley Mine’éonﬁains'no mea;ured, indiéated, or inferred

ore of either shipping or milling grade.
CONCLUSIONS AI\ID RtCOl-=NDATION

There 1is only one mineralizéd Shoot at the Rﬁhley line and it is
of limited size. The shoot contains a five foot thick quartz vein
that éverages less than one percént copper, less than one ounce of
silver per ton, and only a trace of gold. The barite portion of the
shoot contains less than one percent lead and less than one percent
MOOB. . |

The almost complete lack of limonite, pyrite, fractures,
and leached cavities preclude the possibility of an’enriched.sulfide
zone. There is nothing to suggest thaf the amount of primary
mineralization will get richer at depth. |

The Rowley Mine has no ore reserves and there is practiéally
no chance of finding any. It is strpngly recommended that the application

of Jack Re Fedrick (DMA 1965) be denied.
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INTRCDUCT ION

The Acting Administrator of the Defense Minerals Exploration
Administration requested the DMEA Field Team, Region IV, to make an
examination and report on the feasibility of a loan for the exploration
of the Rowley or Reliance mine, in the Painted Rock mining district,
Maricopa County, Ariz, The request was dated Washington, Pec, 3, 1951,
.M, J. Elsing and W, T, Griswold examined the property Jan, 8 and 9, 1952,
accompanied by Jules A, MacKallor of the Geological Survey, The exam-
inérs met the apﬁlica.nt » Jack Rowley Fedrick, at Giia Bend and he ac-
companied them to the mine, The next day the examiners revisited the
property without Fedrick., The project is known as Bocket No, DMA-1965X,
Copper-lead~Molybdenum, |

ACKNOWIEDGMENTS |

Acknowledgment is due to Jack Rowley Fedrick, the.applicant, for
accompanying the examiners to the property and providing them with as
much information as was available to him, |

Valuable information was obtained from reports by C. W, Botsford,
W. B, Gohring, and particularly Arthur Houle, All of these men were
mining engineers ofi:high standing, ‘ |

IOCATION, TOPOGRAPHY AND PHYSICAL FEATURES

The property is loéated in the Painted Rock district, Maricopa
County, Ariz, The mine can be readily found by following the road
directions herewith given: | |

From Gila Bend go west on Highway 80, 13.8 miles from a sign marked





. City Iimits to a sign marked Dedora Ranch, ‘Then 'go north from
Highway 80 on a north-south section line road for 5,9 miles, At
that point a left hand or westerly branch road is followed for 5.5
miles, At that point a turn to the right or east is made on to a
little travelled mine road which is followed for 1,5 miles to the
Rowley shaft,

The property is located in some low rolling hills immediately
west of a sharp range of mountains, Practically all parts of the
property can be reached by roads with moderate grades, The area is
typical Arizona desert except that within 2 miles there is ‘a narrow
strip of irrigated and cultivated land along the Gila River. The
collar of the Rowley shaft is only 200 or 300 feet above the river.

The Rowley (Reliance) and the San Carlos properties are in
sections 24 and 25,Township 4" South, Range 8 West (see fig. 1).

‘ HISTORY AND FRODUCTION

The Rpwley Copper Mines Co., was incorporated in 1909 for the
purpose of exploring the possibilities of the Rowley vein on the Jack
Rowley group. In 1922, there was & reorganization and the original
company was succeeded by the Reliance Mining Co, From that time the
property was often called the Reliance mine, but for the purposes of
this report the mine will be referred to by its original name s The
Rowley, The Reliance Mining Co., got into financial difficulties and
was finally taken over by the bond holders. Jack Rowley Fedrick, the
applicent, stated that the Rowley mine now belongs to him, he having
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inherited it from his grandmother., He also stated that tﬁe ad Joining
Sen Carlos property is owned by his uncle snd that he has a power of
:.ttorney giving him the authority to mske disjaosition of the property
as he sees fit,

The Rowley Copper Mines Co,, the Re]iapce Mining Co, end the
bond holders probably spent several hundred thousand dollars in explof-
ation work and in erecting a small concentrat’br to recover wulfenite,
The San Carlos Co, spent a considerable, although lesser amount in the
exploration of their property., By 1923, the owners- of the stock and
the bonds of these companies decided to sell or option their properties,

The‘ first party that they were able to interest was Wm, G, Rice
of the Superior and Boston Mining Co, GW, Botsford, a very reliable
examining engineer for Inspiration Consolidated Copper Co, made a report
6n the Rowley for Rice and recommended the the extension of the vein be
explored at greater depth by vertical diamond drill holes. That report
was dated May 1, 1923 and recommended 5 or 6 holes from 400 to 800 feet
deep,

A letter, dated Oct, 8, 1923, from Botsford to Rice indicated that
hole No, 1 was drilled to a depth of 525 feet and did not encounter ore,
Botsford stated that a fault had cut off the ore and that he was changing
the position of Hole No, 2, There sre no sdditional‘data by Botsford
on the drill results or how many of the holes that he recommendéd actually
were drilled,





6n May 17, 1923, W, B. Gohring wrote & very glowing report on
the mine for Rice., This was after he had unwatered the mine and
before Botsford did the diamond drilling.

In May 1926, Charles Rowley wrote Robt, E, Tally, general
manager of the United Verde Copper Co.,, to see if that company was
interested in acquiring the Rowley mine, Tally wrote Gohring asking
him to examine the mine, On Nov, 17, 1926, Tally wrote Rowley that
the United Verde would be glad to meke arrangements for the develop-
ment of theARowley and San Carlos properties., The United Verde pro-
posed that a 55 percent interest in eacﬁ property be deeded to it for
an unspecified amount of development, The compeny was to have a 3-
year Optionvon the remaining 45 percent at a price of $100,000 for
the Rowley and $100,000 for the San Carlos, The records do not show
why the negtiations were suspended,

In October 1927, Rowley tried to interest the New Cornelia Copper
Co, in the Rowley and San Carlos mines, On-Nov, 17, 1927, Arthur
Houle examined the property at the request of Mike Curley, maxiager of
the New Cornelia, Curley continued negotiations with Rowley until
April 23, 1928 when he wrote Rowley that the terms agreeable to New
Cofnelia were so much lower than those asked for by the Rowley and
San @arlos owners that there was no possibility of arriving at terms
which would be mutually satisfactory so negotiations were suspended,

In June 1929, negotiations were started with George Kingdon,

general mansger of the United Verde Extension Mining Co, These





negotiations were brief, The riles only show letters to Kingdon
and none of his replies, It is repérted that the United Verde
Extension was willing to spend a sﬁbsta.ntial sum in development,
A.new company was to be formed of which the San Carlos and Rowley
interests would each receive 10 percent of the stock, It is re-
ported that negotiations fell through because the Rowley interest
vanted 20 percent insteed of 10 percent of the stock,

~ Houle states that the total production of the Rowley has been
one small car of 15 percent copper ore and about 30 tons of wulfenite
concentrates averaging 18,26 percent MoO3,

OWNERSHIP' AND EXTENT
The applicant, Fedrick, advised that he had inherited the Rowley
group, comprising 6 patented mining claims, from his grandmother,
These include the Deisy-Cornelia, Jack Rowley, Jack Rowley Nos. 1,
2, 3 and 4, and a millsite, The applicant stated that his uncle owned |
the San Carlos property, including 20 unpatented clsims adjoining the
Rowley proPei'ty on the north, east and south; that the assessment work
had been done on these claims in August 1951; and that he held a power
of attorney granted him by his uncle,
DESCRIPTION CF THE DEPOSIT
The Painted Rock mining district is com'poged of a series of bedded

andesite flows. The Rowley vein is a fissure vein with andesite walls.
The fault in which the Rowley vein occurs can be traced for some 4,000
feet but only about 800 feet of this distance is mineralized, All of





this section is én the Jack Rowley claim, The dip of the vein at
the Rowley shaft is 50 degrees to the east, At the San Carlos
shaft, where the fissure is barren, the dip is 37 degreés. The
strike of the vein is N, 37° W.

At the Rowley, the hanging wall part of the vein consists of
barite containing small Spottea amounts of galena, cerussite, and
wulfenite, The footwall part of the vein is iron stained silica
replacing andesite, and varying from quartz to jasper. The most
common copper mineral is chrysocolla., The shaft follows the copper
streak from the surface to the ﬁresent water level which is just
below the 125-foot level, The streak is 2 to 5 feet wide, and be~-
sides containing chrysoceclla, shows some spotted malachite, Occasion-
ally a rather high-grade'specimen can be found, It is reported that
chalcocite also is present but none was observed,

The meximum thickness of the footwall copper vein is approximately
15 feet while that of the hanging wall barite vein is 35 to 40 feet.
The 125-foct level follows the vein for 370 feet but there are no
crosscuts at either end of the level to indicate the width of the vein,
In general the drift follows the so-called copper vein, Houle stated
that the average width of ihe copper vein was 10 feet, but this width
seems excessive, The shaft follows the copper vein, At no place in |
the shaft from the surface to the 125-foot level did the chrysocolla
section of the vein extend beyond the shaft timbers on the hanging or
footwall sides of the shaft, The average width is nearer 5 feet than
10 feet,





Houle took a number of samples which were accepted by the
examiners without question, His conclusion was that the copper
vein on the 125-foot level averaged less than 1 percent copper and
less than 1 ounce silver, and that the barite vein averaged less
than 1.0 percent Mb03.'

Houle stated "iron gossan and iron ores are conspicuous by
their absence, ------The original sulphide mineralization was prob-
ably copper in the form of finely disseminated chalcopyrite., Pyrite
or iron sulphide was not abundant and that accoﬁnts for the absence
of iron outcrops and heavy iron oxides in the vein matter",

The examiners also were impressed with the lack of gossan material
or vugs which might have contained pyrite or chalcopyrite., Chrysocolls
with a little malachite starts at surface and extends to the 125-foot
level, and is reported to continue to & depth of 265 feet. Evidence
is lacking that a zone of secondary enrichment will be fourd with
additional depth, The preéence of chrysocolla and malachite in the
upper part of the vein is definite evidence that leaching was in-
complete, Houle admits that sulphide mineralization was small, The
examiners agree with this and go one step further by stating that the
evidence of sulphide mineralization is so small that the chrysocolla
and malachite probabiy account for all of the copper that ever occurred
in the vein., In other words, that axidation of copper was in place

and that no zone of secondary enrichment can be expected,
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MINEABLE ORE RESERVES

The Rowley mine has no mineable ore réserves. Houle's sampling
of the 125-foot level sh&ws that the copper vein averages less than
1 percent copper and 1 ounce of silver, and that the barite vein
averages less than 1 Percent MoO4. It is reported that the main in-
clined shaft followed the vein to a depth of 265 feet on the dip and
showed no change iﬁ values or in character of the vein to that depth,

It is reported that one small car of copper ore was shipped with
an average grade of 15 percent copper, There is one small stope in
the Jobes inclined shaft, now inaccessible. This stope is reported
to have produced wulfenite ore., It is roughly estimated that some
10,000 tons of material has been taken from the copper-bearing vein
in the course of driving the various workings. The copper ore shipped
was hand-sorted from this material,

The wulfenite concentrates came from perbaps 2,000 tons of material
that was milled, A rough estimate of the tailing dump indicates that
approximately this tonnage was treated, After more than 30 years expo-
sure to erosion by water and wind, it is difficult to make accurate
estimates of the tailings dump, particularly when such small tonnages
ére involved. It 1s safe to say that none of the material treated was
ore in the sense that any profit resulted from its treatment, Molyb-
denum in the form of MoO3 is less valuable today than during the First

World War when this material was treated.





PRESENT STATUS
ect k nt

The exact footage of development work is unknown., The Rowley
mine has 3 shafts. Inclined shaft No, 1 is 265 feet deep and was
driven at an angle of 50 degrees, The Jobes inclined shaft is
about 200 feet deep. The vertical shaft cut the vein at a depth of
200 feet. |

The amonnt of drifting is unknown, It may be that as much as
1,850 feet of work has been driven, The 125-1eve1; the only level
not under water, follows the vein for 370 feet. The main shaft and
the Jobes shaft are both in the vein, Some stoping was reported in
the Jobes shaft. From several thousand tons of vein material, one
small car of copper ore, averaging 15 percent, was shipped to a
local smelter, and 30 tons of wulfenite concentrates, containing
18,26 percent of MbO3, were shipped to a buyer in California. The
concentrator comprised 2 pables and a Frue vanner, There is no re-
cord of the tonnage treated, From the amount of tailing in the dump
it appears that at least 2,000 tons must have been milled. There i;
no building or equipment of:any kind at the property.

The amount of diamond drilling is unknown, It has been noted
that in 1923 Botsford recommended to Rice to drill 5 or 6 diamond
drill holes, Reports available to the examiners show that holes No.
1 and No, 2 were drilled, These holes are vertical and are located

375 and 300 feet, respectively, east of the outcrop of the vein, The





applicant showed the examining engineers the location of holes
known to him, The next day the examiners did some checking and
found that the holes. shown by the applicant were not holes Nos, 1
and 2 but represented additional holes that had been drilled on the
property of which there was no record, It is most likely that these
holes are Nos, 3, 4, and 5 of the 5 or 6 holes that Botsford recom-
mended to Rice to drill., They are roughly in a line 600 feet east
of the outcrop of the vein, The holes reéommended by Houle are in
a line approximately 300 feet east of these holes (See fig. 2). -

The examiners found hole No, 1 and the approximate position of
hole No. 2, The exact position of this latter hole was obliterated
because of the need for leveling the ground for nearby nine structures.

PROJECT PRQPOSAIS WITH COSTS

The applicant wishes to drill the 3 holes recommended by Houle
' in his report dated Nov, 17, 1927, These holes are located in the
southeast corner of the Daisy Cornelial claim and are in a line parallel
to the side line and a few feet away from it, The most southerly of
these holes is approximately 240 feet from the southeast cormer of the
claim, The next is 200 feet further north, and the third hole is 420
feet north of the firstrmentioned hole. Houle estimated that these
holes would cut the vein at a depth of 1,000 feet, He stated the vein
has a dip of 45 degrees, whereas the actual dip of the vein is nearer
50 degrees, On the basis of a 50-degree dip it would require a hole
~ approximately 1,100 feet deep to cut the vein from the applicant's
proposed drill sites, |
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Some months ago the Continental Diamond Drilling Co, estimated
the cost of drilling at $5.00 per foot, The company at that time
advised the applicant that aftervthe first of the year the price per
foot would be increased, It is probable that the new price will be
$7.00 per foot, It is believed that the applicant will have to have
an engineer at the property during most of the drilling campaign
and particularly when drilling was beihg done in or near the vein,

There is a shortage of diamond drill operators. The current
general practice has been to drill on day shift only. Drillers under
these conditions usually wish to work 10 to 12 hours. On this basis
they should average 25 feet per day, and two 1,100-foot holes should
be drilled in 3 months, If drilling could be done on 2 shifts the
time required would probably be reduced to 2 months, There would be
no appreciable saving in the cost of drilling if drilling was done'on
2 shif'ts because .an engineer would be required on each shift, The
only saving would be that the night shift engineer would not receive
as high a salary as the day shift man,

In addition to a contract price of $7.00 per foot it is believed
that supervision,.tran5portation for supervisor, assaying, cementing
hole, casing, etc., would cost $1,50 per foot, making the cost $8.50
per foot of hole drilled. Two holes would cost $18,700; three holes
would cost $28,050,

Ehe'appliéant stated he was not prepared to spend more than $7,5b0.





This means that only one 1,100-foot hole could be drilled at a
" cost of $9,350, half of which (or $4,675) would be for the account
of the applicani. | ‘

CONCLUS IONS

The following is a 1ist of Houle's conclusions with the opinion
of the examiners relative to each:

1., "The ore deposit on this property will be one pipe or lense
as indicated by the outcrop on the Jack Rowley claim, There are no
indications that more than one ore body occurs along this fissure
vein,"

The examiners agree with this conclusion.

2, "Phe size of the ore shoot will be roughly 10 feet by 650
feet in cross section,"

The examiners do not agree that the evidence as seen on the
125-foot level warrants ﬁhe belief that the copper mineralization is
10 feet wide, They think the width is nearer 5 feet, Development on
the 125-foot level shows wesk copper mineralization for 370 feet in
length, To increase this to 650 feet because of weak surface showings
is optimistic, On the basis of Houle's estimate the possible tonnage
is 500 tons per vertical foot of development, For a mine over 1,000
feet deep such a tonnage is exceptionally small, |

3. "The ores of secondary enrichment can be expected at greater
depth," |

The examiners believe that the evidence on the 125-foot level is





contrary to such a deduction, They believe that it is very evident
that the copper content of the vein has been oxidized in place. They
believe that the present copper content of the vein represents what
can be expected in the vein when the primary.zone is reached, There
will be no appreciable zone of secondary enrichment between the oxide
and primary zones, Neither Houle nor the examiners were able to in-
spect the shaft below the 125-foot level where the water stands, The
shaft is reported to be 2065 feet deep and the copper content of the
section below the 125-foot level is reported approximately the same as
that abéve this level,

4, "Gold and silver values within the ore zone do not eppear to
be important,"

The examiners agree with this conclusions,

5. "The léaching and oxidation indicates ore values will be con-
centrated into a small rich body of copper ore at greater depth,"

As discussed under Conclusion 3 the examiners do not believe that
there will be any appreciable amount of enrichment, From an inspection
of the openings and the sampling records, they believe that the oxidized
zone of the vein will run less than 1 percent copper,that the sulphide
zone will run less than 1 percent, and that there will be no secondary
zone of enrichment between these zones,

There was not the slightest question among the examiners as to
ﬁhe meaning of the indications on the 125-f60t level, They believe
that the evidence does not warrant the belief that a small rich ore

body of secondarily enriched copper will be found in depth, They





©

think that the evidence indicates that there will be no zone of
secondary enrichment and that the primary ore will be too low-grade
to be of interest,

The 125-foot level is open and the mine is easily entereé. It
is not difficult to check the evidence which has lead to these
conclusions.

RECOMMENDAT IONS

It is true that the proposed expenditure is comparatively small
and in view of the interest that the United Verde, the New Cornelia,
and the United Verde Extension took in the property, it might seem
that the drilling is warranted,

Thecexaminers have studied the evidence and they believe that
there is no poséibility of opening up a body of high-grade secondarily
enriched ore. They believe ihat a line of 3 holes was drilled only
300 feet from the line of holes proposed by Houle, No information
regarding these holes is available, They may have encountered low-
grede oxidized ore or they may have encountered l6w-grade primary
sulphide ore, It is a certainty that they did not find ore which
was sufficiently encouraging to warrant further exploration, The
project died in 1923 after the completion of the diemond drilling
campaign and no one has been sufficiently interested to do edditional
work since that time., The Government's role in the exploration of
marginal projects, which show some small chance of success, is re-
cognized, This project does notfall into that category and therefore,
it is recommended that this application be denied.
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‘ ‘ | ‘ \, FILE COFhOO0
- SURN :
UNITED STATES {/77?

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION

WASHINGTON 25, D. C. !,/
e . AIR MAIL

"

&. JO H. ust’ Jr‘

Exscutive Officer

DME/ Field leam, Region IV

22l; New Customhouse Pldg.

Denver 2, GColorade

Re: Docket No. DM2~1965, Copper-Lead-
Folybdenum ,

dJack Rowley kedrick 7(50547/0,(
- 938 South Orange Growe Ave. '
Los ingeles 36, California

Dear ¥r. Easts

This is your authority to make a field examination of
captioned .pplicant's property in the Painted Rock Uistrict,
Maricopa (ounty, Arisona. We are enclosing ons copy of the
application and supporting exhibits. liowever, we can find only
one copy each of the various exhibits therefore kindly return them
to this oifice with the ield leam report when completed.

As you will note, Applicant proposers to let a contract
for drilling t.res 1,000 fooi holes at a ecort of five dollars
(85.00) per foot. It is not clear however, whether Applieant has
to furnish 1,000 ft. of "A" drill rods and 500 ft. of AX caeing
in addition to the contract price. 4 .drilling cemismet should be
obtained. | Nl 1a Pl

fAnother point to consider is whether there is a rake to
the orebody and if so doer the placement of the proposed driliing
take the rake into consideration. It apvear:r to us the location
chosen fer doing this drilling is too far from the present workings. .
Four or five holes might be drilled closer to Holes 1 & 2 for the
sams money, since they would be shorter, and tlme afford a better
picture of this deposit at depth.





: Co S - N ' ’ - : )*1)

: If the adjoining claims immediately to the south belong
to the Applicant, it i1s cur oninion that tiese claims might berefit,
should an important discovery be made s and therefore should be in- -
cluded in the project. Please cheek on this point, .

Sincerely yours,

C. 0. Mittendorf

’ Defense Minerale Kxploration

| | | hdministration .
‘knclosures ' . ?lmgéi;{jem : : /ﬂb |
APTHOVEDs | - _‘ o o
(signed) Frang . cc to: Adm. Reading File .-
: E. JouNson Reports & Records<

 Chairman rating Commities - Docket ‘
. Mro McKnight, E. To
Mr. Ellis

Member, bureav of Mines

Member, Geological Lurvey
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b, . FILE COPY
SURNAME:

UNITED’STATES

iy
N

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ‘ JW —
DEFENSE 'M]NERALS ADMINISTRATION. ¥ W“#’\
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

5P 2 71954

' ‘LJ e
: J' [P S ————
MNr. Jeck R, rcdriek , ' o CL _____________________
938-%:"Ofange Urove Avenus , Re: DMA Docket 1955

Los Angeles, Californie o e ==

~ Dear !(r. Yedriek: |
| This is to acimowledge your letter of September 25, 1951
requesting information as %o the status of your application for a
1o§n. | | | |
We wish %o inform you thai your aﬂli@tioﬁ is being
procuhd at present with due considerasion for possible Gavomo:'u'n_
unc;-tmco.' Since there ars various persons e;mi offices whe reviev
eseh spplication and aleo hecause of ‘ﬁho :-bmtugo of personnel,

thers is & delay in inforedig spplicants of he progress of their

app;icaticni.
Very truly yours,
T J. B, Gowe‘n 9#7/27
:b ,04 @owln.. Ohi.f
Copper Branch :
i‘ﬁaw;k
9/l

Copy %o rmialstretor's Yemding Pile
Axesutive 0*fiser, Heglon IV
Copper Breueh

_PSlen«DNA Dosket
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Defense Minerals Administration ///2 35/

6/5/51

Review of Application for Exploration Assistance

Docket No. .9 65

Commodity Cepner - leale molvinitnum
LY

&

Total Amount jgléf CZ{?()

Govt. Partlclpatlon / 500

\

¢
> 9 " W2 £~ 9 /P\ s A
1. Name and Address of Applicant \NB@uéia F<f94)b€4{ Fod vie

—

e o 7 N A L ro :

126 SovTh Orenge (?fgv@ Bve,, Les £ noe. O 26, f%gﬂ/

) - <
2.+ Location of Propertyﬁjg%kAﬁivecﬁ }%4\QQ\ £>0®ATJ pAOLYﬂCA;ﬂfk (ﬂf;;~;~4,ﬁ“fw;w
J &
. ,‘;)
2D W\;nv&f SLrom CL d e L<><2%V“© ) £ V“”,“°
] U . ,\(’-///

3. Mineral or metal (@ epel v - mcf’?/b Is it listed in Section 9 of MO-57 % €s
If not, application will be rejected.

4. Geologic probability of discovery—based on data in application
(question #16, 17, 18, 20 and 22)*

Mines or Survey reports, etc., do you rate chances:

i a) Good
b) Poor
c) None

L

d) Don't know——needs field examination

e) Is there an alternative and favorable project?
(If so, attach an explanation)

5. Is the applicant's right to the property clearly stated? €S - cwn &V
(question 5, 6, 7)* J

6. If applicant is a lessee, is a copy of the lease attached? 2
[ ] .

Does the lease have sufficient time to run to cover a future

productive period? -

*question numbers are those of MF-103

Page 1 of 4 pages





0.5 advisev

10. Exhibit A. (questions 21 and 22)*%

Are subordination agreements necessary? /V o

a) MF-201?

b) MF-202

From the data presented, does the proposed project appear feasible from

the point of view of:

a) Available manpower don't Wnew
b) Equipment and supplies don't Huew
(Question 14 plus general knqwledge of availability)*
¢) Accessibility (question 12)* ¢ Ls
. {
d) Water (question 13)* L 8.3
' I

e) Power (question 13)* %@5
) Mawn POLse v & .

"Is a field check needed on any of these points? ués= P.ouvipwmen

™~ ¢

Does the experience of the applicant appear to be adequate to assure that

. . 1 s .
he can properly conduct the proposed project? (question 4)* den't Amow
bul T 6 ppeavs [het P Feant will Nave e Vinue B NGLALRY = R@a«( Deminie 'k
: : ] \/ < - f"\J\ " i A :»”v‘n? Q) ¢ "':;j\‘) :
Is a field check needed on this point?_[&S - QECGIT A Yot o0 POStTien

wiTh ¢e8sect™ Te TS pvo(éef
¢ N

a) Is the project adequately described? }/@ S

If not, are there sufficient data given so that you can describe

the project? If so, attach a draft.

b) Is there an adequate map or sketch of the proposed work? \/@55

¢) Is the proposed work "exploration" under the definition of

Section 8, M0-52? \/@s

If not, what part of it is?

Page 2 of 4 pages





11.

12.

13.

Is this part a worthwhile exploration project?

=

d) Are the cost estimates detailed? u%éis

Can they be summarized, as on page 2 of Procedural Instruction 5-A,
from the available data? Y €S If so, attach a draft.
T

e) Are the cost estimates reasonable? €S .
]

f) Should more information be requested from applicant? %ifQ@

) .
g) Is a field examination necessary to complete Exhibit A? A/@

Exhibit B (question 23-d)*

"
a) Is it applicable? N ©

b) If so, are sufficient data furnished? If so, attach a draft.

¢) Is a field check needed? Mg

Exhibit C (question 23-e, f and g)*

a) Is it applicable? ;W4‘é§ q, /ur7-amvﬁﬂﬁ44p44k ! @z"&‘iﬁﬁa 2l Koy
i ( K ’ |
b) Sufficient data? ﬂ) (2] If so, attach a draft.

dﬁﬂﬂ~v— omans)

c¢) Are rents and charges reasonable?

\ -0 v . - —
d) Is a field check needed? !C%o = @Ziwki ol whad waty hawe T be
dede ov b/wg(lnr beogordd desitny §TaiT;

Exhibit D (question 23-a, b)*

e ———

a) Are there sufficient data?

b) Is the schedule adequate for the work proposed? don'+ Krow

c¢) Is the schedule excessive for the work proposed?

d) Are the proposed wages and salaries reasonable? i?

)
e) Is a field check needed? A o

Page 3 of 4 pages





14, Exhibit E (question 23-c)*

o
a) Is it applicable? WD

i b) Sufficient data?

c¢) Reasonable?

d) Field check needed? ﬂ/@

15. In your judgment, can the proposed work be done in the proposed

time? %/ ¢s

(A1l exploration must be completed within two years)
16. If field examination is not needed, attach your recommendation.
17. If field examination is needed, do you have any special instructions for

the field team not indicated by your answers to the foregoing

. ) a
question? °}@%\€&K G@@W@m ﬁ@.asaaaﬁw%

! { d

2}%0\\&@, ck/a@h«,a\ﬁ q@T QOW\@(@«T«Q bid ﬁfwm @?v’aﬂﬂ“;ﬁ
v

1 . - b 8
CoOwmpawny @% S22 whal epohicanl pwmay hawe, (o
N N i

< v . —_— .
5@@@3u FAQM,/\SQ‘A(VK %‘Qg«@v@, COw vy vt I \SHAVT
. J \]' (J' B i . ] S i .
dvitlbiwy, & chccle To See of avu cocls coll b,
. ' ! s ' i ~, <. ' , e
mevvved b \\“N’ apnltcanT duving lhe éwwa%q © Lo ral s
7 v

) Uon . [

=55

3\ wu O/Muw AQV‘“W\CMT FV<rOVW@JRQM
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_Defense Minerals Administration

6/5/51

Review of Application for Exploration Assistance
Docket No._ 1% L

Commodity Ceﬂty&;&f c12ode melab Cii“““’h

Total Amount % /77 ¢ . ;>

‘ Foo o
Govt. Participation_ {, A

iy
i ) —~
1. Name and Address of Applicant g R P T T
. [“:' {3..: -:: 2 l;”.' U Vo {"f o .31; o s . N t’;:“ BTN P . Hf: ‘::‘; {:_'.f'a’?‘t e
» - - \; 2 " \; ' N
2. Location of Property {iw:iv it ™8 jia [ Py Can ol phany e
Ed T T )
' : e, - 4

._;:u:.. ‘“, FOR ' 3‘ - ....;{f SRS "{{ i 3;\1_ L‘:’,i L %9; . »é [aFY ~ 'i:\. CF
[ .

1 i I

3. Mineral or metall. " yt« = "iclyf.  Is it listed in Section 9 of MO-5?

< 7 ly C 5

If not, application will be rejected.

4. Geologic probability of discovery—based on data in application |
(question #16, 17, 18, 20 and 22)*

Mines or Survey reports, etc., do you rate chances:

a) Good
"b) Poor
¢) None

d) Don't know—needs field examination el

e) Is there an alternative and favorable project?
(If so, attach an explanation)

5. Is the applicant's right to the property clearly stated?:fc: - ¢ .. &V
(question 5, 6, 7)* . ot

6. If applicant is a lessee, is a copy of the lease attached? o

Does the lease have suffiqient time to run to cover a future

productive period? S

*question numbers are those of MF-103
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7. Are subordination agreements necessary? £

a) MF-201°7

b) MF-202

8. From the data presented, does the proposed project appear feasible from

the point of view of:

a) Available manpower o b e,
b) Equipment and supplies St e

(Question 14 plus general knowledge of avallabxllty)*
¢) Accessibility (question 12)* 4 5 5

¥

d) Water (question 13)* fg :
e) Power (question 13)* -fave
Is a field check needed on any of thése points? AL s mﬁmv}é;-,gzbemjékw1ﬂ

H f« 1

9. Does the experience of the applicant appear to be adequate to assure that

he can properly conduct the proposed project? (question 4)* .- % e v .
RN T“ & ‘E’y’ I\ o h ‘T"i 2 oL L $!y _ kf o :‘1} l Yig ok ° - LI S :; ity de & e ,‘& [ H
Wy . 3 g ECIRA i ¢ - ;: o 2 o «V'\_‘-‘ Fioemyiing e K
“M;i'ﬁ,fﬁ'ﬂ v v.!“ ' ] )
Is a field check needed on this point?_1:- v . .+ ... Toicipneic s 50 00,
o ) wdi b el e BT Thhew nw s R o
10. Exhibit A. (questions 21 and 22)* " o )

a) Is the project adequately described? \Zw_?
If not, are there sufficient data given so that you can describe

the project? If so, attach a draft.

b) Is there an adequate map or sketch of the proposed work? x!&&

¢) Is the proposed work "exploration" under the definition of

Section 8, MO-5? Y

If not, what part of it is?

°
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11.

12,

13.

Is this part a worthwhile exploration project?

A ————~—E

M R
L3

d) Are the cost estimates detailed?

Y

Can they be summarized, as on pége 2 of Procedural Instruction 5-A,
from the available data? ; v L If so, attach a draft.

e) Are the cost estimates reasonable? L8
: i

f) Should more information be requested from applicant? Zji.@

g) Is a field examination necessary to complete Exhibit A? ,ﬁlﬁ

Exhibit B (question 23-d)*

9

;
a) Is it applicable? N o

b) If so, are sufficient data furnished? If so, attach a draft.

¢) Is a field check needed? A/O

Exhibit C (question 23-e, f and g)*
5 ) ’ . e ,

a) Is it applicable? %é:dq, At W,‘ 2. . don'l lwsw
. f 3

b) Sufficient data? ___NO If so, attach a draft.

c¢) Are rents and charges'reasonable? don't Kuwaw

d) Is a field check needed? \/aéé Sond 50T WhA mau have lo be
' d@ ovbmqkT'b47M@. J%U/wa slarTs

Exhibit D (question 23-a, b)*

a) Are there sufficient data?

b) Is the schedule adequate for the work proposed? hiwm + ¥ wic,

c) Is the schedule excessive for the work proposed?.

d) Are the proposed wages and salaries reasonable? ¢

AF

e) Is a field check needed? R
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14,

15.

16.

17.

Exhibit E (question 23-c)*

a)
b)
c)
d)

In

time?

Is it applicable? A/ﬂ

Sufficient data?

Reasonable?

Field check needed? .

your judgment, can the proposed work be done in the proposed

' ! A

(All exploration must be completed within two years)

If field examination is not needed, attach your recommendation.

If field examination is needed, do you have any special instructions for

the field team not indicated by your answers to the foregoing
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"*"MINERAL EXF’LDF!ATI‘IF . TESSSss B ORINGS . _— HOLE DRILLING'

iliflu T
Y

CONTINENTAL DRILLING COMPANY

DIAMOND DRILLING CONTRACTORS
1142 PACIFIC MUTUAL BUILDING
523 WEST SIXTH STREET
LOS ANGELES 14, CALIFORNIA
TELEPHONE VANDIKE 9055

.~

R. F. THIES
MANAGER

July 17, 1951

Mr, John Frederick
938 South Orange Grove Ave.
Los Angeles 36, California
Dear Mr. Frederick:
After checking the drilling conditions

on the Rawley Claims in Arizona we find that it

1 will cost you $5.00 per foot to drill three
1,000 feet holes. |
Yours very truly,
- CONTINENTAL DRILLING CO.-
,/fEQZT’Z?Cééééf
RFI/ee - R. F, Thies, Manager
5





“

>

RAWLEY CLAIMS IN ARIZONA

Material required to do this work outside of
what we can furnish there:
1,000 ft. of "A" Drill Rods
500 ft. of AX Casing





- , Subject: Rowley Mine
Mr, Jack Rowley F)Qderick Re: Exploration Loan

©38 South Grove Avenue
Los Angeles 36, California

My dear ¥z Pfederick:
This will ackncwledge receipt of your application dated
August 15, 1951 for a loan under the Defense Production Act of 1950,
Your application was assigned Docket Number DMA=- 1968and

referred to the Copper Branch,

Kindly refer to DMA= 1965in any future correspondence relat-
ing to your application,

Sincerely yours,

Robert E. Adams, Chief
Reports and Records Unit

2463





s

Budget Bureau No. 42-R1035.
Approval expires 6-30-51.
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Férin MF-103
{/(Ap!‘il 1951)

APPLICATION FOR AID FOR AN
EXPLORATION PROJECT PURSUANT TO
MINERAL ORDER. 5, UNDER
DEFENSE PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950

() s.@PARTMENT ‘THE lN"lOF.

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION

DO NOT FILL IN THIS BLOCK

r B
Jack Rowley Fedrick
938 south Orange Grove Avenue
los Angeles 36, DEPARTRCERT OF e 1o
i E IHTER!0;
Californla Defense Mineryls Adminisfr;ﬁg: addr of
L EIVER v applicant
AUG 1 5 195’ Date . - -
. FILL IN THIS BLOCK $
15,000
Date of application __-__-__-_-,-_6.-__6.‘5.8._9_?.‘? 1951 Estimated cost ... 3 SRR

’

Copper; lesad molybdenum

- Percentage of Government participation 5.0%_______ §(7SOQ_
Painted Rock District, Maricopa County, Arlzona.

Mineral or metal

Location of mine

25 miles from Gila Bend, Arizona

_Date of filing MF-100 __ _______ i

DMA Docket Number, if available -......... //746"

INSTRUCTIONS

Read Mineral Order 5, Regulations Governing Government.
Aid in Defense Projects, before completing this application.
Submit four signed copies of the application to Defense Min-
erals Administration, Department of the Interior, Washington
25, D. C., or to the nearest field executive officer thereof, with
your name and address on each sheet of the application and

if you cannot answer it, so state on the form. Where the
space provided for answer is insufficient, answer on a separate
sheet, annex it to the application form, and refer to it in space
for answer. If the application is approved, you will be pre-
sented with an exploration project contract on Form MF-200,
for your signature.

all accompanying papers. If any question is inapplicable, or

THE APPLICANT

*1. Is applicant an individual, partnership, or corporation?

*2. If a partnership, state names and addresses of partners.

*3. If a corporation, state names and addresses of officers, directors, and five largest stockholders.

*4, Describe the mining and general business experience of (a) the applicant, and (b) the person or persons who will manage the

project.

Are you the owner or the lessee of the property?

If owner, state what claims, liens, or encumbrances, if any, are ag'alnst the property.

If lessee, attach a copy of the lease and state if it is in good standing.

NOTE.—It will be necessary to procure and attach to the exploration project contract agreements of claimants, lienors, en-
" cumbrances and lessors subordinating their interests in the property to the interest of the Government under the

contract.
. Furnish current financial statement, showing assets and liabilities, and a profit and loss statement.

. How much money is applicant prepared to invest in proposed project? Is it sufficient to pay your part of the cost of the
project as detailed in question 23 of this application form, in accordance with the regulations on Government participation
_(Section 9 of Mineral Order 5) ?

*5.
6.
7.

© o0

*If you have already answered these questions on MF-100, you are not required to answer the questions for this application. 186—64067-1
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10. (a) Give a description of the real property that will be in any way involved in the exploration project, including any existing
mine or operating property.

(b) Give the legal description of the exact parcel, plot, or area upon which the exploration is to be conducted.
NOTE.—If both areas are the same, so state. The only obligation to repay the Government is from the net earnings fr;
any commercial discovery made in the area specified in (b) above in which the exploration is to be conduc’
and the expenditure of funds which may be charged as costs of the project must be limited to that area o
work necessary to perform the exploration in that area.
*11. State the present and former names of the property, if any.

*12. State, in detail, the location of the property with reference to towns, railroads, roads, shipping points, including distances
and directions and kinds and conditions of roads.

*13. State source and quantity of water available for operations and its sufﬁc.iency at all seasons.
State amount of power to be used, rate per hour or other cost, and source. . .

*14. Describe any existing useable facilities, equipment, buildings, or structure now on the property that will be devoted to the
exploration work. :
15. State in detail how the ore could be shipped and how and where milled.
*16. History: : ; C )
(a) Give a statement, as complete as possible, of previous exploration, development, operation, and production of property,
with reasons for any past suspensions of operations. i
(b) State briefly the known history and production of adjoining and neighboring properties.

(¢) Furnish any available (private) reports that may apply to this application, including results of mine examinations,
recommended exploration and development, and metallurgical investigations. . :

*17. Production: »
(a) If mine is in production, furnish the following information:

- Grade or Net value
Tons per day ‘analysis Cost per ton per ton
51) Mining
2) Milling
(3) Shipped
or sold ) : :

*18. Ore or mineral reserves: (If property is or has been operating.)
(a) Describe the ore or mineral deposits briefly.
(b) Submit available maps and assay data. .
(¢) Give estimated tonnage and grade of each class of ore reserves. .
19. State any conditions or circumstances regarding the property not sufficiently brought out by the foregoing questions.

THE EXPLORATION

20. For what mineral or minerals and for what types of deposits and ores will the exploration be conducted? ‘
21. Describe briefly, but concisely, the proposed work and the estimated time required to complete it.

NOTE.—The Government will not participate in a project that will require more than 2 years to complete.

22. Furnish statement of the geological basis of the project with particular emphasis on factors leading the operator to expect the
finding of commercial ore bodies. This statement should be accompanied by supporting maps such as geological maps, maps
of the proposed openings and assay maps, sample lists, and other pertinent data.

. THE REQUIREMENTS AND COSTS

23. Tabulate in the form of an itemized statement with a sum for each item the estimated requirements and costs of the project so
‘ that the total will give the estimated cost of the project in which the Government will participate, as follows:

(a) Labor, by numbers and classes (miners, muckers, millmen, etc.), with wages of each.

(b) Supervisors, by numbers and positions, with salaries of each.

(¢) Cost of necessary repairs to existing facilities, structures, and buildings.

(d) Cost of necessary installation or construction of additional facilities, structures, and buildings.

(e) Cost of iﬁems of equipment, not now owned by the applicant which must be purchased for operations at a cost of $50 or
more each. .

(f) Cost of rental for equipment which the operator proposes to rent. . - :

(9) Rental value of items of equipment which the operator now owns and which will be devoted to the work.

(k) Cost of materials and supplies, including items of equipment costing less than $50 each. ‘ o
(i) Cost of power, water, utilities, and any other items not provided for above.

‘24, Furnish a time schedule of the project, stated in terms of months after project is approved, showing progress expected to be
accomplished and the money expected to be spent.

CERTIFICATION
The undersigned company, and the official executing this certification on its behalf, hereby certify that the information con-
tained in this form and accompanying papers is correct and complete to the best of their knowledge and belief.

_________ By . R

(Name of company) (Signature of authorized official)

(Date) (Title)

Title 18, U. S. Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or representation to any department or a'
of the United States as to any matter within its jurisdiction.

*Same as footnote on page 1. 16—64067-1 U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
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P %.X;illu&lﬂs . u. S.‘PARTMENT -‘THE INTERIOF‘ Budget Bureau No. 42-R1035.

Approval expires 6-30-51.

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION

DO NOT FILL IN THIS BLOCK

APPLICATION FOR AID FOR AN !
EXPLORATION PROJECT PURSUANT TO Ny O Y W, 464"
MINERAL ORDER 5, UNDER Date seceived 5 - [T/

DEFENSE PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950 - | Participation e
r T
Jack Rowley Fedrick » DEPARTNIENT OF ue INTERIOR
938 South Orange Grove Avenue  Defese [finerss Administratj
l.0os Angeles 36, _ RECEIVED on
o Californi'a . ' A v Name and
- - AUG 151951 it
' Date ________ -
FILL IN THiS BLOCK
6 August 1951 . ' ’
Date of application s .5 Estimated cost ...... $ 15,000

N
Mineral or metal _ c opper; 169.@:_;.__@_9_3:3{_@.@_9__!_1.':1_[!] Percentage of Government participation 5 0/ ° $75 00

‘_ __________________ 25.miles from Gilla Bend, Arizona
Date of filing MF-100 ______ - DMA Docket Number, if available ___._._.. Z._.Z_é.é:-_-
INSTRUCTICNS
Read Mineral Order 5, Regulations Governing Government if you cannot answer it, so state on the form. Where the
Aid in Defense Projects, before completing, this application. space provided for answer is insufficient, answer on a separate
Submit four signed copies of the application to Defense Min- sheet, annex it to the application form, and refer to it in space
erals Administration, Department of the Interior, Washington for answer. If the application is approved, you will be pre-
25, D. C., or to the nearest field executive officer thereof, with sented with an exploration project contract on Form MF-200,
‘'your name and address on each sheet of the application and for your signature.
all accompanying papers. If any question is inapplicab}e, or

*1.
*2.
*3.
*4,

*5.

8.
9

THE APPLICANT

Is applicant an individual, partnership, or corporation?
If a partnership, state names and addresses of partners.
If a corporation, state names and addresses of officers, directors, and five largest stockholders.

Describe the mining and general business experience of (a) the applicant, and (b) the person or persons who will manage the
project. . :

Are you the owner or the lessee of the property?

. If owner, state what claims, liens, or encumbrances, if any, are against the property.

. If lessee, attach a copy of the lease and state if it is in good standing.

NOTE.—It will be necessary to procure and attach to the exploration project contract agreements of claimants, lienors, en-
cumbrances and lessors subordinating their interests in the property to the interest of the Government under the
contract. .

Furnish current financial statement, showing assets and liabilities, and a profit and loss statement.

. How much money is applicant prepared to invest in proposed project? Is it sufficient to pay your part of the cost of the
project as detailed in question 23 of this application form, in accordance with the regulations on Government participation

. i (Section 9 of Mineral Order 5)?

*If you have already answered these questions on MF--100, vou are not required to answer the questions for this application. 16—64067-1





. | TH.ROPERTY . - ' S

10. (a) Give a description of the real property that will be in any way involved in the exploration project, including any existing
mine or operating property. "

(b) Give the legal description of the exact parcel, plot, or area upon which the exploration is to be conducted. "’._
NOTE.—If both areas are the same, so state. The only obligation to repay the Government is from the net earnings fr 3
any commercial discovery made in the area specified in (b) above in which the exploration is to be conducﬁ :
and the expenditure of funds which may be charged as costs of the project must be limited to that area o
work necessary to perform the exploration in that area.
*11. State the present and former names of the property, if any.

*12. State, in detail, the location of the property with reference to towns," rallroads, roads, shipping pomts, including distances
and directions and kinds and conditions of roads.

*13. State source and quantity of water available for operations and its sufficiency at all seasons.
‘State amount of power to be used, rate per hour or other cost, and source.

*14. Describe any existing useable facilities, equipment, buildings, or structure now on the property that will be devoted to the
exploration work.

15. State in detail how the ore could be shipped and how and where milled.
*16. History:

(a) Give a statement, as complete as poss1ble of. previous exploration, development, operatlon, and production of property,
with reasons for any past suspensions of operations.

(b) State briefly the known history and production of adjoining and neighboring: propertles

.(¢) Furnish any available (private) reports that may apply to this. application, including results of mine examinations,
. recommended exploration and development, and meta]lurglcal investigations.

*17. Production:
(a) If mine is in production, furnish the following information:

Grade or ' Net value

. Tons per day analysis Cost per ton o per ton
él) Mining
2) Milling
(3) Shipped
or sold

*18. Ore or mineral reserves: (If property is or has been operating.)

(a) Describe the ore or mineral deposits briefly.

(b) Submit available maps and assay data.:

(¢) Give estimated tonnage and grade of each ‘class of ore reserves.

19. State any conditions or circumstances regarding the property not sufficiently brought out by the foregoing questions.

THE EXPLORATION .
20. For what mineral or minerals and for what types of dep051ts and ores will the exploration be conducted‘7 '
21. Describe briefly, but concisely, the proposed work and the estimated time required to complete it. '
NOTE.—The Government will not participate in a project that will require more than 2 years to complete.

22. Furnish statement of the geological basis of the project with particular emphasis on factors leading the operator to expect the
finding of commercial ore bodies. This statement should be accompanied by supporting maps such as geological maps, maps
of the proposed openings and assay maps, sample lists, and other pertinent data.

- THE REQUIREMENTS AND COSTS

23. Tabulate in the form of an itemized statement with a sum for each item the estimated requirements and costs of the project so
that the total will give the estimated cost of the project in which the Government will participate, as follows:

(a) Labor, by numbers and classes (miners, muckers, millmen, etc.), with wages of each.

(b) Supervisors, by numbers and positions, with salaries of each.

(¢) Cost of necessary repairs to existing facilities, structures, and buxldlngs

(d) Cost of necessary installation or construction of additional facilities, structures, and buildings.

(e) Cost of S:lems of equipment, not now owned by the applicant which must be purchased for operations at a cost of $50 or
more ea

(f) Cost of rental for equipment which the operator proposes to rent.

(g9) Rental value of items of equipment which the operator now owns and whigh willxbe devoted -to-the work
() Cost of materials and supplies, including items of equipment costing less than $50 eachs - -::.

() Cost of power, water, utilities, and any other items not provided for above. N

24. Furnish a time schedule of the project, stated in terms of months after prOJect is approved showmg progress expected to be
accomplished and the money expected to be spent.

: CERTIFICATION

The undersigned company, and the official executing this certification on its behalf, hereby certify that the information con-
tained in thlS form and accompanying papers is correct and complete to the best of their knowledge and belief.

- BY e S, -
(Name of company) (Signature of authorized official)
(Date) T ST (Title) T
Title 18, U. 8. Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or representation to any department or a
of the Umted States as to any matter within its jurisdiction.

*Same as footnote on page 1. 16—64067-1 U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE





T i

S,
® :.:

b

5.
6.
7.
9.
10,

11.
12,

"' 13.

14,
15.
16.
17.
18.

. . Jack Rowley Fedriek
Tnalvidusl. ‘ .

3, o Oy Sio ot W i @y

Applicent - Stanford University gruduste; practlosl miner,

Rey Dimmick -~ Wining Engineer; Genoral lenuger Arizona mines;
Genorel Hanager Apache Powder (o.

owner

Hone

& 8.- L L X 2 2 2 4

%?;Ebaz,yes,

go@h sreas are the peme. DPotented mining claime: Da iey

Corn ells, Jeek Rouley, Jeck Rouley Ho. ‘1; Jack Rowley Ho. 2,

- Jeok Rowley o. 3, Jeok Fowley Ho. 4, end a Jeok Kowley

milleite, oll being in Cootions 24 wnd 85, Yowneohip b douth
renge 8 Yest in the Peinted Rock Dietriet in Maricopa County,
Arizong. ‘ o

Rowley or Religneo #ineg.

%hnls 1s fully presgentedl In the report hy asrthur lioule, included
in shoge reporto.

Lrtoslan wells; @4la RBiver, The d4rill 1s to ke run by gusoline,
nowever, theye 1s a pover line close.

Hone.

This %¢ contained in tho roporte. #jo 1s enly 75 ailles ewoy.
Thiec information s all contulned in the féyortm.

& 1B, ~mmee- |

ffone

@05}@82";‘ lende-w vlfenite; molykdenun.

gink three dismond drill holee to & dopth of 1000 ft., es
reconmendcd. Eetinetéd time vould be two monthe.

Included in the reporivt.

tost would be {8 per foot, or (5000 por hole; totsl of three
holec would be 15,000, e shoun in the letter from the
Continentsl Drilling Co, :

Lotimated time 18 two monbtht.






A

,/Form MF-103
(April 1951)

U. SQEPARTM ENT

‘DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION

‘THE lNTERlO’

Budget Bureau No. 42-R1035.
Approval expires 6-30-51.

APPLICATION FOR AID FOR AN
’ B EXPLORATION PROJECT PURSUANT TO

_MINERAL ORDER 5, UNDER

DEFENSE PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950

DO NOT FILL IN THIS BLOCK

"Dock'et No. '@” /?' / ?{ g’

| Date récgived ‘-_-f____/ 6 ’\S“/ :

Participatioﬁ i -

; Jack Rowley Fedrick o
938 South Orange Grove Avenue DEPRINEIT of Ty IRTERIO]
Los Angeles 36, Defense Minerals Administration
. California RECEIVED Name and
L ’ addr('ass of
AUG 1 5 ]951 applicant
Date
FILL IN TlflIS BLOCK
6 August 1951 $15,000

Date of application __._____

Copper; lead ; moiybdenum

Mineral or metal ___ . 7F ¥~ 2 T T T

Estimated cost ... ____.____.___.

50% - $7500

Percentage of Government participation .....

Location of mine .. Painted Rock ' District, Maricopa County, hArizona.

25 miles from Gilla Bend, Arizona.

Date of filing MF-100 ... e

Y AN "

' DMA Docket Number, if a.vailable

INSTRUCTIONS

Read Mineral Order 5, Regulations Governing Government
Aid in Defense Projects, before completing this application.
Submit four signed copies of the application to Defense Min-
erals Administration, Department of the Interior, Washington
25, D. C., or to the nearest field executive officer thereof, with
your name and address on each sheet of the application and
all accompanying papers. If any question is inapplicable, or

if you cannot answer it, so state on the form. Where the
space provided for answer.is insufficient, answer on a separate
sheet, annex it to the application form, and refer to it in space
for answer. If the application is approved, you will be pre-
sented with an exploration project contract on Form MF-200,
for your signature.

THE APPLICANT

*1. Is applicant an individual, partnership, or corporation?
*2. If a partnership, state names and addresses of partners.-
*3. If a corporation, state names and addresses of officers, directors, and five largest stockholders.

*4.Describe the mining and general business experience of (a) the applicant, and (b) the person or persons who will manage the
project.

. Are you the owner or the lessee of the property?
. If owner, state what claims, liens, or encumbrances, if any, are against the property.
. If lessee, attach a copy of the lease and state if it is in good standing. .

NOTE.—It will be necessary to procure and attach to the exploration project contract agreements of claimants, lienors, en-
cumbrances and lessors subordinating their interests in the property to the interest of the Government under the
contract.

8. Furnish current financial statement, showing assets and liabilities, and a profit and loss statement.
9

. How much money is applicant prepared to invest in proposed project? Is it sufficient to pay your part of the cost of the
project as detailed in question 23 of this application form, in accordance with the regulations on Government participation
(Section 9 of Mineral Order 5) ?

#*
-3 O o

."If you have already answered these questions on MF-100, vou are not required to answer the questions for this application. 16—64067+-1





Neo

‘ TH’ROPERTY ' ‘ "5

10. (a) Give a description of the real property that will be in any way involved in the exploration project, including any existing
mine or operating property.

(b) Give the legal description of the exact parcel, plot, or area upon which the exploration is to be conducted.
NOTE.—If both areas are the same, so state. The only obligation to repay the Government is from the net earnings from
any commercial discovery made in the area specified in (b) above in which the exploration is to be conduc
and the expenditure of funds which may be charged as costs of the project must be limited to that area o
work necessary to perform the exploration in that area. : :
*11. State the present and former names of the property, if any.

*12. State, in detail, the location of the property with reference to towns, railroads, roads, shipping points, including distances
and directions and kinds and conditions of roads.

*13. State source and quantity of water available for operations and its sufficiency at all seasons.
‘State amount of power to be used, rate per hour or other cost, and source.

*14. Describe any existing useable facilities, equipment, buildings, or structure now on the property that will be devoted to the
exploration work.

15. State in detail how the ore could be shipped and how and where milled.
*16. History:

(a) Givea statemenf, as complete as possible, of previous exploration, development, operation, and production of property,
with reasons for any past suspensions of operations.

(b) State briefly the known history and production of adjoining and neighboring properties. ,
(¢) Furnish any available (private) reports that may apply to this application, including results of mine examinations,
recommended exploration and development, and metallurgical investigations.

*17.. Production: - <',.'
(a) If mine is in production, furhish the following information:

. Grade or Net value
Tons per day analysis Cost per ton per ton
f 1) Mining .
2) Milling
(3) Shipped
or sold .

*18. Ore or mineral reserves: (If property is or has been operating.)
(@) Describe the ore or mineral deposits briefly. . }
(b) Submit available maps and assay data.: o e
(¢) Give estimated tonnage and grade of each class of ore reserves.
19. State any conditions or circumstances regarding the property not sufficiently brought out by the foregoing questions.

THE EXPLORATION_ »
20. For what mineral or minerals and for what types of deposits and ores will the exploration be conducted? .
21. Describe briefly, but concisely, the proposed work and the estimated time required to complete it.
NOTE.—The Government will not participate in a project that will require more than 2 years to complete.

22. Furnish statement of the geological basis of the project with particular emphasis on factors leading the operator to expect the
finding of commercial ore bodies. This statement should be accompanied by supporting maps such as geological maps, maps
of the proposed openings and assay maps, sample lists, and other pertinent data. .

- THE REQUIREMENTS AND COSTS

23. Tabulate in the form of an itemized statement with a sum for each item the estimated requirements and costs of the project so
that the total will give the estimated cost of the project in which the Government will participate, as follows:

(a) Labor, by numbers and classes (miners, muckers, millmen, etc.), with wages of each.

(b) Supervisors, by numbers and positions, with salaries of each.

(¢) Cost of necessary repairs to existing facilities, structures, and buildings.

(d) Cost of necessary installation or construction of additional facilities, structures, and buildings.

(e) Cost of iﬁems of equipment, not now owned by the applicant which must be purchased for operations at a cost of $50 or -
more each. : . :

(f) Cost of rental for equipment which the operator proposes to rent.

(g9) Rental value of items of equipment which the operator now.owns and which will be devoted to the work.
(k) Cost of materials and supplies, including items of equipment costing less than $50 each.

(¢) Cost of power, water, utilities, and any other items not provided for above.

24. Furnish a time schedule of the project, stated in terms of months after project is approved, showing progress expected to be
accomplished and the money expected to be spent. ‘ .

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned company, and the official executing this certification on its behalf, hereby certify that the information con-
tained in this form and accompanying papers is correct and complete to the best of their knowledge and belief.

......................................................... By ... . e mmem

(Date) - : (Title)

Title 18, U. S. Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or representation to any department or a
of the United States as to any matter within its jurisdiction.

*Same as footnote on page 1. : 16—64067-1 U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
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11.
12.

. 13.

14,
15.
16.
\17.
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20.
21,

22.
23.

a Jack Rowley Fedrick
Individual. '

Applicant « Stanford University graduate; practical miner.
Ray Dimmick - Mining Engineer; General Manager Arizons mines;
General Manager Apache Powder Co. ) \
Owner
None
& 8. — v i - -
$7,500; yes.
Both areas are the same. Patented mining claims: Da isy
Corn elia, Jack Rowley, Jack Rowley No. 1, Jack Rowley No. 2,
Jack Rowley .No. 3, Jack Rowley No. 4, and a Jack Rowley
Millsite, all being in Sections 24 and 25, Township 4 South
Range 8 West in the Painted Rock District in Maricopa County,
Arizona.
Rowley or Rellance Mines.
This is fully presented in the report by Arthur Houle, included
in these reports. .
Artesian wells; Gila River. . The drill is to be run by gasoline.
However, there is a power line close.
None.
This is contained in the reports. Ajo'is only 75 miles away.
This information 18 &1l contained in the reports,.
& 18. ey e D S
None
Copper; lead-woulfenlte; molybdenun.
Sink three dismond drill holes to a depth of 1000 ft., as
recommended. Estimatéd time would be two months.
Included in the reports. .
Cost would be $§ per foot, or $5000 per hole; total of three
1

holes would be. $15,000, as shown in the letter from the
Continental Drilling Co. :

Estimated time 1s two monthse.
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TR Concrete Products & Building Materials oo
; ‘ Divilied of

104 Joirth Texas Strect
Silver City, iew Lexico
April &, 1943

¥r, R. L. Dimmick

Apache Fowder Company

Title Guarantee Building
Los Angeles 13, Celiforaia

Dear Rre:

Enclosed tlease find the rerorts sna tne a:ta Cou-
cerning the Rowley '"i:le near Gila, Arizona.

. Although tne dete you sent me is extremely interest-
ing and indicated that tue propecty justifies exploration,
our friend ¥r. Hershman informs me from lew York that finaacial
interests at tuis time are extremely reluctanl to unGer.axe auy
new ventures. It arpears, therefore, that I will ve unable to
take any action regerding the Rowley Group of cleims at prescat,
1 will keep the proyerty in mind, howevér, and if the opportun-
ity presents itself at 8 later date to take any ection, I
will contact you again,

Thanking you for this ané other favors.

Yours very truly,

R.A. Elgin
RAE:e





Y

ROBERTY A. ELGIN
ENGINEER OF MINES

104 North Texas Jtreet
Silver City, New Mexico
December 13, 1343

¥r. R, L. Dimmick
411 Vest Fifth 3t.
Los Angeles, Balifornia

Dear Ray:

My svoligies for the delay in acknowledging receipt
of “the Rowley Mine Teportsy--I-am-so seldom in my oifice that
I have difficulty in keeping ur with my correspondence.

The report by Arthur Houle was of particular interest,
The reports by Edwin Walters certainly illustrate the type of
reporting that gave mining promotions their bad name,

¥r, Hershman read the reports carefully and is now
in New York where he will discuss the Rowley and other prupe
erties with his associates and clients., You met him at El
Paso, and it is throuih him that I felt we mignt get some act-
ion on the property,

It will take a little time to get any actioa, Ray, 8o
if you see anyone in the meantime who might be interestd, I
will return the reports fo: tneir coansideration. I[f Mr, Hersi-
mAn is successful in getting the group of associates together
thet he has in mind, I think it qiite probable they will take
some definite action regarding the Bowiey.

Has Jack Fedrick indiceted what type of deal he would
congider on the yroperty? I am sure it would have to be one

involvi1g no cash rayments during an exploration period. Do you
~ know Pedrick personally, Ray?
I will try td'keep you informed of tne Lrougress veiily
made on the property, In the meantime,xindest regarus ana vest
wishes for the holiday season,

Siacerely,





ROBERT A. ELGIN
ENGINEER OF MIiNES
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608 Sast B/en 8‘“0’;
08 ingeles, Ualig,
Jume 32, 1929, ‘

lre Craey ©. Hebregor,
1402 Ayuah Loreet,
2080048, ichigan.

By 4sar Ar. dedregert

AS you knew, Hies Sparks sacd : hinve desn sEying fo»
@ leng Simo %0 get &4 iarge miniwg soRpany % Sake over the
Beliamneo and Jan GCarlos miming DPO[OY8508 0N G A%00k banis.
The propeyties have deem put up %0 sevoral iarge conpanias,
and of thsse, WAree % my knowledge have doon insorestod;
two of tham maing o cash offer only, whish we 438 mot acaeps.
Zho thimd one, tho United Verdo . xSansfom Mining Conpamy of
Jesome, Avispnn, whloh 1o nmow intorestagd, Linc effered o
%0k interost, and %0 my nind, o vory iiheral ome. Tasy offer

70% 307 0f the #%0ak &n 6 company % Mo farmed for your property,

and ve are asking the Sane anpunt for the San Carlos DIOPOreye.

Yostordny I talked with fiino Spawks ovor the teiophone
ond sho sald your lettor had JvoS been recetived in “hioh
Jou feel Shat 185 1s adout the wintwum Wo bomd hnidews should
odeain for the leliamees prepertye.

I will grant Shas 10% doec no® seen %0 Bo A wory iarge
preporvton, Wit vhen %hta in%orest o 1n o Mne ninag, baoked
57 @ conpany with unitmifted financoicl mesans and he 2inent
nining ability and tntegrity, 1% may DA oL MODO YAIRADIO
thon 8 muoh greatsy interest in tho sume nine with & SOBARY
having limited means and nedloare abilifeye.

It happens What Sho Baitenen and [am Carlos proporiles
ore s loocsted %Shat, apparenciy, no large conpany will Jakeo
ane without tho othery as 106805, WAEwnd 83130 of Sho clafi=p
of tho othor. Swell & gompany wiil not spBRA 6 great amound
of memey proving uy the torzitory Qhere, unloss it aae 6ll
e sromieing adjoiniag sercege.

Hre. Kingdon, %he Gonorel anaser of the United Verde
Lxtension Hining Cempany, soyn Whey aexpeet %o ecpend 2t leasd _
one quartor of a nillion &oilere provimg & nine is really Were.
Yaen this 18 jveved, them o vory large amoums wiii have $o de
sxpended % make ths nine & produocor.





S ¢ LS L.
,Jw

———— s T A e ——— —

8¢ Rys Treey T. Rotreger

A® you kunow, 1% s very hard $0 ged & large niniag
oompaay intorested in a proporsy wiloh is Ldie and has M4
sueh an unforftuaste careery as the Reliance. M, We now hove
Shie wompany weandy % o ahead with an fimmadiete exaninadion
of the properiies, Whiah I beliove is %0 Getermine more whero
$0 start develozmond Mhan anything elise, Juet ns ston as the
optien frosm the llolianee fe weceived. °Shey alrsady have an
eption fron the GHan Carloes.

furely, we should take advantage nf $his good farsune

- and not risk delay, shioh ney bave vory disasSyous resulis.

Any 4ay 6 propewdy mAy B0 presented %6 them whied night
denand all of fhefr astention and sause thom %0 HAes V) ouy
proyerties.

Fren ny conversations itk lifes Zpavkas, I an confident
she 1o willing % asecept the 107 inseress, if you, who are
She largest® bondheldew, will give jour approvale

L am weiting % you with She janosion of Hise Gparks,
and sm forwvarding her & eardon Oopy of Ghis leVter,

fyuating you wMll see the feoasidilisy of ssoepting
the 105 steek interest and vith very kind regards, I remain

039 sinoerely yours,






o A

608 Yno¢ 84h Ztroes,
los :(ngelss, Calif.,
dune 14, 1929,

Ur. George Kingaon, Vsneral Nanager,
United Verde Rxtansfion Nining Coe, -
Jomu. A.ruonc. B

By aenp Rre xmaé.nn'c

In agdoordanas vith our svnvaruation of June 58 and your
iletter of Junc 15%h, we horewish offey you © 90 daye option,
beginning tuday, wpen he proyerSy of the can Carlos Copper
Lines U0e, GOnDieting of 27 vmpatented lode nining olsims,
situate and losate in the Xuinted Yook Aining Districe,
arieope County, Arisons, fer the following purposers

1. To exaning eaid srozorsy and dstosmine wishin thad
tine Nhethar oF 8ot you Aesire to emter futo 6 working
agyoumeat wikh @ owneTey OF acquire the smme from thexme

3¢ 1f, Within shat tixe, you dnsiro %0 aoquire the .
PrOpersy, ve, 08 owmars, agree that yos nury do 80 uptn the
tollovlns tormas

Yon %0 forn a oorporation to isks ovir btotdh the &oumoe
and San Carlos nyopertfecy a1l of the ea!d tsn Oarievs propor\y
will do doeded S0 wiis eorporyntion, 3itle clesr, for & otodk
ooae!wuoa o2 1038 in suo avove sorpovatione :

&e¢ Upon 3onr axorolsing your optivon, we wil2 enter inte
cuch azreexent wegariding the devolopnent of the proporty We
we shnll then mutually agrooe.

' Trueting the ahove ¢ eatisfachory and shanking you, we aro

Tours very tmiliy,

gan Carles Co yop X'rve Coe

S

3y Pres.






608 Bugt Sth Strees,
uo8 izgoles, Calif,,
Jane 18, 1U29.

ire Goorge Xingdon, Géneuz Hanngoir,
United Verde rxztonstion dining Cc.,
Jeromo, Arisona.

My dear ir. Kingdon:

TeatorGar, after recelving your loster of Juns 1B5th,
I oullsd W} Nsjor PLokrell's seoressry, Hiss Dolem, and
ohe turned mne ouver to Hp. He. e Coffin, HSeorctary of he
Bank who anidlss tho Hajorts affairs in his adsenee.
1 Xater went to ase hin, when he. read ns the lettar .
gown wrote to the lajor sua sungiested thet I huve llss Sparvks
comp in %o sign for the papurs you referral L04

b ¢ abmmd Zor Nlsy Sparks to mees Nin gestorday
aftornoon, &nd w3 three dteonsred %o situestion, he reading
Jour loetter again to use Ho srtd the papers rezeived

- oare the options Mmioh Mises 8 »rko and X had sudaitted

to yomu, ard therafors probadly shonld de lopt for the
Hajor's f£1les. Ho msugrestal thed wo as onso sond options
S0 yov. as requostad. : g -

lator yostarday 1l talked with liss Joerks ahoud
acospting 108 of the stook for tho Rellsncs preperty, and
slic says ahe hrg alrueniy telegraphed Ir. lcGrsgor in Desrois,
the main bo:d bolder of the Re¢liance, asxinmg him 1f ho wili
soceyt thats amorn®. As yot, sho %p not hedird frem him,
but I Believe thay will mcoopt the 0% steok intoroste.

Regarding tho 10% wo esk, aa I understand it and as
Hise Sparks also anes 1%, you will foym a corynoration
whioh will take over bdoth propersies, sle Helicuce the
San OCarlos, giviag fo* Shem ¢ comdimed interces ~£ of
the otook of Wals coryeraticm. Ve aro arxring fu~ osne hal?
of thia amounty, or 1085 of the stook; tWhe ovier .2 helf
or 108 going to ths Reliamce peoplo. This ir °~ line with
the 1do2 ouilined hy is. Douglas 4nd it seems (c 59 perfootly
fair ¢t nll ogroerasd.






8¢ Er. OGeorge ).m: | | .

Niss Sparks says she will 1ot mé know &s soon as
she hears from Nr, HoGregor, and I will then imnediately
200 %hat you are notified. She shounid hear any time nowe

I wish t0 thank you for ysrur gourtoesy and the inierest

yuvu have tnken in @Gis mritey and assure you that I will do
all SBet I rossidbly oan %0 heip suoccesafully complate the

deals.
Jith very kind regasds, 1 remain

iest sinooroly gours,






\

608 Sast 6¢h Stroet,
los Angeles, Calif,,
Januoryy 21, 1928

My, M. curloy, Goneral Hanagor,
Io' Oornozla Copper Conpany,

»ngjaoir-ur. Curley:

In reply %o your letter of the 17th instant, as 1 explained
% you over the telephone Thursday she l9thy we 40 not wieh any
s8ad consideration for our proportye Uec nuoch prefer to take a
chande on the sucoeass of the proposition, dy obpaintug e minority
stook intoress in the compoany you would form afver yor had
determined, by dlamomd drilling, that thero waa Jjuetification for
o:t‘ﬂaﬁvo devolopment.

®he Can Carlos Coprer Hines Co. is 1noorporatea undar the
lawp of Arisona with a ocapitnlisation of $2,500,000.00, diviced
into 2,500,000 sturos of a Dar value of 01.00 oaohe 4 larges
ma jority of tho nthori=z=ed fomed stook helongs to ny lother, n

-3 having power of attoraey for it, so that a doal ¢arn Ve oomsummated

vlthons aoza:.

. 1 am noto than willing to g0 to Arisona at any time, to discuss
the mattor with you, or if you oould come to Los Aunjgoles, i am
sure that you, Kiss Syarks and I eoulé immodiateldy oome to &
oat!ataotory agresment, 80 that you could at once atart oporations.

Trusting the adove is sasisfactory amd thanking you, I am

N

Yours vary truly,

Charles A. Rowlay

3
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e e e
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MICNAEL CURLEY
Mawaonn

‘ . w.LDemouLi _ .

~ GENERAT. BSUPRRINTRREDRNT

NEW GORNELIA COPPER COMPANY

AJO. ARIZONA Junuary 17 - 1928,

Mr. Chas. A. Rowley -
608 East 5th Street,
Los Angeles, California.
Dea;r Mr. Rowleye=
I thunk you very much for your letter
of the 14th instant, attaching print taken from the
note book of Mr. George Kislingbury on his examination
of the Rowley property.

Yours very gruly,

-

6. H. 'URCRILI.

Cuiey Crans





L -
MICHAEL CUBLEY

Masacnn

meﬂi —

‘ W. L. DuMOULIN . G. A. PURCRLL

GrNRBAlL SUPRBINTRNDENT

NEW CORNELIA COPPER COMPANY

AJO, ARIZONA January 17 - 1928.

¥r, Charles i. Rowley, President,
San Carlos Copper Mines Co.,

608 East 5th Street,

Los ingeles, California,

Dear Mr. Rowley.=

I have your letters of the 10th instant

. and have noted the contents carefully.

It is not our intention if we should secure
an option on your property to form u new company to develop it.

I would expect the exploratory work would be taken care of by

this company. I know that you have a realization that

diamond drilling is but preliminary work and if any ore should
be found, it would take a longz time to sink a shaft to develop
it and we should, therefore, have a long time lease with definite
terms as to payment for your property.

zlfter~ cons idering this will you please let me
hear fram you.

Yours very t

Cnrizr CLRRR





|

idr. ¥. Curley, General Hanager,

Eew Cornelia Copper Company,
AJoy APigonece

. My dear Hr. Curley:

1 an herewith erclosing a

1t doing taken from Ky, Goorgo
oy Mother to have ¢ plate mude

Hre Xislingury, who died

with offices for =any years in
He examined the mine, the now Heliance property, in 1808, the
inolined shaft thon deing down about 60 feoet, and was very

enthusiastic over 1t.

608 Eagt B%h Street,
Los m.;". Cal ‘fo"
January 14, 1928.

print, which mnay be of interest,
Kislingbury's note dook, he allowing -
of the notes.

last July, ¥as o nining emngineer ,
the Tiilsox DBuildiung here,

de then made ny Mother a vory attractive

offer for the proporty, d>at she éoul was not consunmated, Kother

HAtnes Co.

selling 1t inataad to the partieo who formed the Howley Copper

 §

Bre Kislingbury hes told me, that had his pcople got the
Mine, it woulé have been a producer many years 8E0e

Regarding the plece of ore which I sent you, it is that which
I spoke to you adbout in los Angeles recontly, it having deen ploked
from the 4rift, at water level, in the Relliance property, »y

Mre. Hounle. ’

If there is anything I can 4o to assist in dringing the doal
to a satisfactory consummation, 1 shall de only too glad to do 1.
I will de glad to go to Arizoma, anytime, to oconsult with you,

- 42 you wish, at, of course, my own expense. '

Thanking you for what you have dome and with Xind regardas,

Yours vorﬁ truly,





MICHAEL CURLEY . W. L. DUMOULIN . , G. H. PURCELL

Maxaoxn Gavznal SUPREINTENLENT Crizgr CLan

[ NEW GORNELIA COPPER COMPANY

AJO, ARIZONA Cctober 23 - 1927.

Mr. Charles 3. Rowley;
608 tast 5th Street,
- Los ingeles, California,
Dear 1r. Rowley.-
I huve arranged to have an
. examination made of the Rowley property.
Please advise what day you
will be at the property, so that our mun can meet

you there.

Yours very truly,

dickated but not read.






el s ol "Nl o

MICHAEL CURLEY

MANAGRN

. : W. L. DUMOULIN ’

GENKHAL SUPERINTENDENT

NEW GCORNELIA COPPER COMPANY

4. B. FCRCELS.

Caigr Cinan

AJO, ARIZONA October 20 - 1927.

Mr. Charles 4. Rowley,
608 Bast 5th Street,

Los Angeles, Cal ifomia.
Dear Er. B,bﬂey.-

I have written the geologist
whon I had in mind to examine the Rowley the
property and on.nply from him will advise you,
so that you may be on the sround when he is ready
to make this ezamination. | |

With kind regards, I am,

Yours very tmmly,






. . . H. PURCELL

Cnikr Cuxex

MIOHAFL CURLEY W, L. DUMOULIN

MaxaGcER GENERAYL SUPRRINTENDENY

. NEW CORNELIA COPPER COMPANY

AJO, ARIZONA  ;pril 23 - 1928,

Mr. C. A. Rowley,
608 East 5th Street,
Los Angeles, California.
Dear Mr. Rowley.-
I am in receipt of your letter of the
" 12th instant, with comments on my letter to you rela;cive
to your terms and the temms of Miss Sparks for the Reliance
. Copper Compaxiy for the option of developing your ground and
the payments to be made.

This matter was taken up with my people
and the terms under which tliey state they would take an
option on the property were so very much lowérthmgivm by
you, that I do not faei that I should go any further in trying
to negotiate for an option to develop your property.

I again wish to thank you tor your‘ courteous
consideration in "this.

With kind regards.

Very truly R





608 East 5th Street,
Loe Angeles, Calif.,
April 12, 1928,

Nr. M. Curley, General Manager,
Xow Cornelia Copper Conmpany,
Ajo, Arizona. : '

My dear lir. Curleys

I have your letter of the 10th instant, and note what
your say regarding the torms: mnamely, that the length of the
option was satisfastory, duat the price occnsideration was too
excessive. This applying to doth propositions, that of
Miss Sparks, and mine. MNiss Sparks read to me the letter
she received from you,

HKr. Curley, inasmueh as bdoth Miss Sparks and I have
sudkmitted propositions to you, wvhioh have not been acceptadbls,
would you please advise me the cash terms that would interest
your poeple for eash proposition, and I will imnediately submit
same to iliss Sparks and soe what ean be done.

This soems to be the gquickest way to get the deal under way.
0f eourse, if you eould eome to Los Angeles, 1%t would greatly
facilitate matters.

frusting to0 hear from you at your oarliest oonvenionce and
thanking you for what you have donme in the matter, 1 am

L}

Yours very truly,

C.A.Rowley






MICHAKL CUHLEY . W. L. DUMOULIN . G. M. PURCELL

MaNaumn QRSENAY BUPKRINFENDENT Cuikr Crrax

* NEW GORNELIA COPPER COMPANY

AJO, ARIZONA -~ April 10 - 1928,

Mr. C. A. Rowley,
608 East 5th Street,
Los Angeles, Califomia.

My dear Mr. Rowley.-
‘ihen you called over Long Distance telephone

yesterday the directars of this company were holding a m:eting

and I did not have a chance to talk to you.

I have heard from Miss Sparks and she has

given me the terms under which they would option the property

for a cash consideration, ‘ The time ot the option

was of sufficient length, but my people would not be interested
in the property at the price mentioned.

This decision would also apply to the

Al oo ok il I A B i ol N

proposition made in your letter of the 3rd ultimo.

i I wish to thank you for your kind consideration
to Mr. Houle and myself in this matter, e e

Very truly yqubs,






IO i, Bpatite- T . R Nt i M DS T, M Al BN . 0 R oA, A S e

MICHAEKL CUHLEY . W. L. DUMOULIN ’ . . H. PURCELL.

MaNauku GENRRAL BUPKRINTENDERY Criky CLenx

. NEW GORNELIA COPPER COMPANY

AJO. ARIZONA March 30 - 1928,

Mi‘. Co A'- RO'ley,
608 East 5th Street,
Los ingeles, California.
Dear Mr. Rowley.-
I have your letter of the 27th instant.
A8 soon as 1 receive a definite reply f;-om Miss Sparks,
I shall be able to write you definitely.

Yours very trply,






608 East 5th 3trees,

los Angeles, Calif,.,

~

lre lle Curicy, Gonersl lHanager,
Yew Cornoiia Copper Company,
Ao, Arizonae.

iy dear lr, Curley:
I havo not received an answer f:wb you with roference ¢o

ny letter of llaroh 3rd, Wt supnose you are walting to reoceive
the one from liiss Dparke Yefore answoring it.

: ¥4oo Uparizs reccived & lottor from tho main domdhplder, and g

; he was rathor Aisposcd mot to soll outright, although he 414 not

| pocitively say he would mote He vwanted a reply from illes Sparks

e . as t0 hovw cho folt about ite $he has nnswered his letter, advising !

| that tho progorty be scld to you, providing proper terms oan be had. :
I doliove you chould have hor answer within prodadly a weeke _ ’

I an mighty sorry that there has doen uich e long &elay on
our part, dDut 4t sesma that 1t was unavoidabdle.

:

|

|

i .

: %e aro vory anzious for you to start oporations down there,

; for all of us have groat faith in the ocutoome of $he proporty, with .
\ " your comprry developing 1te
| ‘
i

)

Apsuring you that I am doing and an ready at any time to de,

all in ny power to asocist matteors in any way possidle, and thankiag
you, I anm o

X Yours very Sruly,






608 Xnet B5th Sireot,
Los Angeles, Calif.,,
Harch 7, 1928.

N

Hr. M. Curley, General ilanager,
Now Cornelia Copper Conpany,
Adjo, Arisona.

Ny dnar Uur. burloy:

Miss Bparke receivod your letter rolative to a cash consilderation
for the preperty, but folt Lt advisadle to consult somo of $he bond
holders Yefore she nmade her roply to youe

She has written then, and ams soon &s she reoceives angwors,
which will probabdly be the latter part of %hils weok, she will theon
communioate at once with youe

I feol that she will he adle to make you & oash propeoition,
and ‘in whieh case, I hope we will be able %o ocomsumnmate tho deal
soohe If 4t will expedite matters, I will be very glad %o Lu ©O
AJo, Or £f you oould come to Los singeleas, I believe wo sould ;0%
the deal 0l0sed without delay.

Thanking you for whot you have dons in the matter, I an

Tours very traly,

CeAaROmloy
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608 Fast bth Street,
Los Angecles, Calif,,
lareh 3, 1928,

My, H. Curley, General Hanager,
Now Cornelia Coppor Company,
AjJo, Ariaona. ‘

liy dear dxe. Curleys

We have your letter of Pedruary 24th, stating that your company
will be interested in our property, only on the dasie of a long %ime
option and a cash price, if the option 1s cxorcised.

As you xnow, we have groat faith in the ultimate sunccese of the
property, and would much prefer to have you organise a company on 1%,
and pay us in stook only. Howover, evem though you do not intend to
form s oompany on the property at the prepsent time, ie 1¢ not poesidle
that you may do so later?

With this in mind, cannot wo give you a long time option oan the
property, and a oash oonsideration, with the proviso, that should you,
at any time, form a company on the property and offer the stock for
sale, you will let us have tho privilege of sudbsceriding for ap amount
of stook eguivalent to the total purohase price of our property, oF
any part of it, at the lowest inaside price that it is offored to any
one and defore it 1s offered to the pudlic? This to dbe in effoot,
should the company be formed either before or aftor the total cash
payments are made by you for our proporty. If you will allow us to
do this, we would them de sble t. share in the sucoess of the property.

We therefore offer to you the four olaime, known as lsadora,
Charles A, Eilltop, and Gold K11l for a totrl cash consideration of
One Hundred Thousand ($100,000.00) Dollare, with the option to run
for three years. Your company to make a payment within six monthes
from the esigning of the contract of $56000.00, and every e8ix months
thereafter of $10,000.00 until the completion of the option, when
the balance shall bde paid. 0Of courase, should you forn a company on
the property defore the termination of the option, and we purchase
stook in it, as adbove stated, the amount of our stookx purochasc to be
deduoted from the final payment due us.

Zrusting this 1» latsitaotory and thanking you, we are
Yours very truly,

San Carlos Copper :iines Co.

Pres.

N e e et e o P IR





608 Tast Sth Strect,
Los Angeoles, Calif,,
Novembder 26th, ° 1926.

Kr». Rodors F. Tally, General llanager,
United Verde Copper Oompany,

716 lLorraine Blvd,,

lLes Angeles, Calif.

iy dear ir., Tally:

Referring %o our discussion of Hovemdor 24th, regarding torms
for the San Carlos property, consisting of 27 nining claine, we horewith
submit the follewing:

Tie %0 deed your company a B56 interest in our property for the
expenditure of an amount to do agreed upon, on either the Rellanoo or
the San Carlos property, as you prefer,

If a larger expomditure than the adbove is noeded to further
develeop either or beth propersies and to make the oombined two propertice
a self sustaining produger, wo will again deed to your ocompany an ‘
additional 18% of our property, making your interest in the San Oarlos
propersy 70% and ours 30%. '

Thie 303 tinterosts in the San Carlos property wo are to rotain,
permanently, regardless of any further additional exponditurecs.

Te understand, of oourse, that if the Rcliance and the San Carlos
properties are eonsolidated into one group, our interest in this
sombdbined unit will then bdeocome one half of what it is in the San Carlos
group alone, Our 48% interest becoming & 22i% interest and our 307
permaneat interest$ in the San Carlos property would then deecone a
159 permanent interest in the oconsolidated group.

Trusting the adove is satisfactory and thanking you very muoh,
ve are

Yours very truly,
San car1oo Copper liines Conmpany.

Prosident,.
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UNITED VERDE COPPER COMPANY

CLARKDALE, ARIZONA,

November 17, 1926,

Mr. Chas. A. Rowley,
608 E, Fifth St.,

Los Angeles, Calif,

Dear Mr. Rowley:

Referring to our discussion of November 16, regarding the devel-
opment of the 8an Carlos and:Reliance properties, we will be glad to make
arrahgomontl for the development of these properties on the bases that
a 55% interest in each broperty be deeded to us in view of our financing
the development program, and that we be given a three-year optiom on the
remaining 45% of the stock, as follows: $100,000 for the San Carlos énd
$100,000 for the Reliansce stock. |

At this time I cannot advise the amount that we would care to
expend on the development of these claims, except to say that we will -
convinoe ourselves whether the properties ha.ve any real merit or not.

If these terms are satisfactory, please advise, and our attorneys

will submit the necessary options.

Yours very truly,

o MHE 72z
Hiss Carrie L Sparks ‘ N ‘
ager e

General
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UNITED VERDE COPPER COMPANY

CLARKDALE, ARIZONA,

Noverber 17, 1926,

lliss Carrie L. Sparks,
1908 Los Robles,

Ban Yarimo,

Bouth Fasadena, Calif,

Dear 'ladamt

1 enclose herewith copy of letter to !r. Kowley, regarding the
San Carlos and Relianee properties.

If you are intereeted in the terms as stated in this letter, I
Qlll be glad to arrange for an option and the subsequant develo, ment of
your prorertye

. Yours wvory truly,

. A 72,

Ohes 4 Rowley .
Oonorag/éaaag‘r.





W.8. GOMRING
PHOENIX, K ARIZONA

May 29, 1926

Mr. R. £. Tally,

Jerome, Arizonsa.

bDear Bob:

I think I cun ssave you the expense o0f a prelimingary
examination o! the Rowley, &8 . hud tne mine unwatered in
1923 and looked it over. Mr. Botsford, of the Inspiration
Company, & short tine before, also imuae a brief inspection of
the property ana wrote a report. This was in vehalf of
We Go Rice, wno controlled tne Supericr ana soston formerly,
and who, in lvcd, was trying to finance tne Reliance Mining
Company, which is the Rowley mine.

I am enclosing both Mr. Botsford's and my own re-
port. Please return Mr. Botsford's report at your léisure;
I have an extra copy ol my own.

1 am very much surprised at the report by $ill and
S111, that you sent me. It is absolutely inaccurate, as
there is no mineable ore tonnage developed in this mine, as
he states., There are little hatfuls of gaiena here and
there on one side of the vein, and I suppose it would be
possible for them to ship from this a curload of ore taken
from all over the workings, but that would be the 1limit.
The copper bearing side of the vein 1s a red oxidized leached
formation, showing quite a general stain of copper here
and there, but I dont velieve one coulid mine any ore.
The vein is, however, a very impressive looking affair, and
should make ore at greater aepthe. If it does, it should
make a big mine, as it is a very wide vein.

‘A little over a year ago Bill Rice wrote me that
he was s8till attempting to do something on his Relliance
Company. I assume it is with Rice that Mrs. Lowley plans
to deal when she speaks of geine east to buy the ovonds.
I will write Mr. Rkice to-day uand find out the present status
of his connection with the mine, und wy suggestion is that
meanwhile you stall ifrs. Howley off.

By the way, ilce put a diamond drill on the surtace
to explore the vein at depth, anu the results were negative
as he said the vein was faulted. I will try to get tiis
drill information from him also.

Viitn kindest regards,
~ Yours very truly, P M‘r%-

Enclosures:





W.B. GOHRING
PHOENIX,ARIZONA

©
Aurust 18, 1926

Mr. Charles Rowley,
608 East Fifth Street,
Los Angeles, California.

vear Mr. zRowley:

Owinz to the fact that Mr. Tally's duties
have kept him in the east, and in Butte,throughout
the summer, and also to the -fauet that he will not be
here for two months yet, it ls almost useless for rme
to attenpt to take up the mining deal with him until
later, I know he is interested, but I can not get
any action until he gets these oOther matters off his
mlnd . !

I do not want to tie you up, but 1 thought it
best that you should know exuctly why you have heard
nothing from us. Later on, if tne ;roperty is still
available, we will get Mr. Tally's attention, and I
will take it up witn uilwm.

"With kindest regards,

Yours very truly,

o





W.B. GOHRING

PHOENIX. ARIZONA
.w

July 7, 1926

Mr. Charles Rowley,
608 East 5th Street,
Los Angeles, California.

My dear Mr. Rowley:

I have your letter of June 26th,
with map.

It i8 going to be impossible to
make much progress in this matter for a week
or so, owing to the pressure of other matters,
but Mr. Tally and I will go into it thoroughly
some time thies month, and will advise you later.

Yours very truly,





608 Last 5¢h Street,
Loe Angeles, Calir,.,
July 6the., 1926,

United Verde Copper lo.,
Jerome, Arigona, ‘

Gontlemon: Attention Mr. L. R. Sunderlard.

I nave your letter of July 2md, and am very glad that you havo
oxanined the data on the Rowley and Sanm Carlos nines,

Rogarding tho water in the nines, the shaft on the San Carlos
mine has boer sunk to water level, adout 230 feet on the incline,
but has not beon sunlk delow 1t.

Yater was onoountered in tho Rowley mineo at about 145 feet
in the inocline shaft, dbut the shaft wae sunk about 100 feot dolow
water level,

In the Rowley mine, thore have been 4riven several hundred
feet of drifts, along tho ledge, snd also orose outs and stopes.

In the drifts and oross cute at water level, tho voin shows
up to every advantage, and the stopes show the magnituds of the vein.
At this level, there 15 & oross cut that comnecte the dArift with
tho vertical vhaft,

Below wator level, the vein increases in width and carries
greater values. Hr, C. J. Price, wvho oxamined the mine, and whoseo
ropor. you now have, was ut tho bottcn of tho incline shaft. I wae
with him at tho tine of hie examination, and he stated in his report
that the mine had cvery possibility of making a big producer. In fact,
he compared it favoradly with the United Verde, whioh, of couree,
seenm® too enthusiastic a comparison.

The reason the incline shaft was not ocontinued down, was, a8
I understand {t, due to tnalequate machinery, improper managoment,
and lack of sufficient funde to proporly equip the mine and proceed
along scientific linese. The fdea being to ship ore, make the mine
pay from the start, in ordor to sell more stook.

Thore vas sunk anothor incline shaft adout 100 feot north east
of the original incline ehaft. From this shaft a large quantity of
molydbdenun ore was taken oute 4 nill to ooncentrate it was erected,
dbut as lr. Rush Si1l1l1 says, it was exactly the opposite type of mill
than tho one suited for such ore,

v





2. lire Lo Re Bunderland,

The vertiocal shafs has deen sunk to adout 250 fees. At adous
190 feet from the surface, a large quantity of high grade lead ore
vas encountered, it deing shipped to the smelter. At thie level,
a oross cut was driven for several feet. It showe up very clearly
the vein oconstruction, and was seen dy doth lr. Gohring and lir. Botesford
of the Inepiration Consolidated.

e would 1like very muoh o have you make an examination of the
property, for I believe shere is enough showing adove wator level

" to give you an acourate idea of the possidbilities of the mine,

Mre Rush S4ll, who examined the mine and whose report you have,
did not seec below the water level, and was very much impressed with
the showing.

Many mining engineers have oxamined the mine, among them doing
Mre. Gohring, Mre. Botsford, lr. Beckwith, llr, Stockder formerly with
the Ameriocan Smeltiug & Refining Co., lire Rush S111 and 4r, George
Kielingbury of Los Angeles, and thoy have all pronounced that it has
the making of a fine producer. :

From what I can learn and have seecn, it seems to bde a very fine
mine awaiting soientific development by some oompany with money and
mining ability, and I foel certain that if your company will take over
the property, that it would soon deoome one of tho big producers
of Arizona,

If you decide to examine it, and think that I can be 0f any
servioe, I will be very glad to meet you in Gila Bend and take
you to the property, and assist in every way possible.

If you wish, my Mother, who knows the mine thoroughly, will bde glad
to meet you in Jerome, at any time, and oarofully explainm all dotalls
to you. .

I am anxious to have you examine the mine, for I feel coertain
1£ you do, that you will 1like 1t, and it seems that now is the opportune

. time to taxkxe over the properties.

Trusting you will deoide to examine it and awaiting to hear
from you at your convenience, I anm

Very respectfully yours,

Charles Rowley.

e - e — e B





UNITED VERDE COPPER COMPANY
‘ : JEROME, ARIZONA
o -

Mly 2nd. 1826

Mr. Charles Rowley,
608 East S5th. Street,
Los Angeles,
‘California.

Dear 3ir:- _
' Your letter of June 26th. 1926, to iir. De Camp
Was refered to me for reply.

I have goue over the reworts, maeps and aésays
of the Rdwley and San Carlos line most thoroughly and
find themvery intérbsting.

From your lette. and the reports I get the idea

4 ‘ that the mines are under water from the 230 level déwn,
I would like to have more definite data on this point
"because if the mines are not sufficiently open it would
not péy us to make an inspection.
In your answer will you ktndly state at what
pogint the water stands at the present time.

I am

Very truly yours.

Field Iingineer.

IN REPLY D, FLEASE ASSRESS THE WinTall

RN Y






-

eot” " - PN

608 East 5th Street,
Los Angeles, Calif,,
June 26th., 1926,

United Verde Copper Co.,
Jerome, Arizona.

Gontlemen: Attentiom Mr., DeCamp.

I reached Los Angeles June 23rd, and have had dlue prints
made of the groups of claims, and herewith enclose onme. I also
enclose the reper$ by lir, Rush S111, which I spoke to you abdout.
With a view of dotermining the value of the San Carlos property,
ir., 3111 also exanined the "Jaok Rowley" mine, and was very
enthusiastio in his remarks regarding 1t.

A8 I suggested to you in Phoenix, I dolieved that the dondholders
of the Reliance liining Company would de willing to make a satisfactory
deal with you, and from what Hr, Gohring writes, tho bondholders
have tarned over their interosts to lir, V. G, Rice to handle for thenm
and that he is in a position to make a very satisfactory proposition
with you. I am sure that agreeadle terms can de arranged with him,

Ny Hother, vho entirely controlls the Sam Carlos property,
18 ready to go to Arisona to arrange terms with you, at any time,

Regarding the Odasidian claims, which are shown on the dlue
print, they were taken up adout five years ago, by the then
Rowley Copper lLiinos Co., with tho idea in view, a8 I understand it,
of having more clatms than the original six patented omes, whon a
reorganisation of the company was made. The Relliance !lining Co.
vas later formed, taking over the stock and property of the
Rowley Copper HLines Coe ‘

The large four ocompartment incline shaft is in the conter
of the “Jasck Rowley" claim, and all of the shafts and underground
workings are on this oclainm,

The main shaft of the San Carlos group 18 located in the center
of the San Carlos claim, wvhich adjoins the "Jaok Rowley" olaim on
the south east. This £s an inocline shaft, down 230 fees, to water level,

If there is any further way in whioch I can de of assistance,
please let me know and I shall de very glad to 40 all that I can.

Thanking you for what you have done and trusting that all will .

work out satisfactorily and awaiting to hear from you at your oonvenience,

.. 1 remain
Very respectfully yours,






608 Zast Gth Street,
Los Angeles, Calif.,
June 26th., 1926,

Mr. Y. B. Gohring,
419 Heard Blag.,
Fhoenix, Arisona.

My dear !lr, Gohring:

Hother received your letter of June 18th, relative to the
Rowley and San Carlos mines, and was very glad to hear from you,
She 41d not answer 1t, as she was waiting for mo to return from
Arizona, which I 414 on she 23rd, -

‘ !ou;lnggeat that 1t would be bdest for your company to make
a separate deal with her on the San Carlos group and them make
a deal, yourselves, with the dondholders of thc Rowley groupe.

Thie is very satisfactory to her, and ohe £33 rocaldy at any time;
to go to Arizona to arrange mattors with your Gompanye

Ve were very glad to learn that [ir. Rico was in a position
to handle the intereets of the dondholders of the Roliance Co,
and I am sure that satisfactory terms ocan be had wvith lLr. Rico.

I am herewith enclosing a bdlue print of the groups of elains,
whioh shows them quite well. :

Regarding tho Obsidian claimp, they worc takon up adout five
yoars ago, by the them Rowley Coppor [lines Co,y with tho 1dea in
view, 288 I understand 1t, of having nore claine than the original
six patentod oneos, Whsn & reorginisction of thco oonpany wae nade.
The Reliance llining Co. was lotor formed, taking over the stock
and property of the Rovley Coppor ‘imes Co. :

The largo four compartment imclinro ehaft 15 'in tho oontor
of the "Jaok Rowley" olaim, and all of the shafts and undorground
" workings are on this clainm,

The main shaft of tho San Carlos group 1s locatod in the conter
of the San Carlos olaim, vhioh adjoins the "Jack Rowley” sclaim
on the south. This 1o an inmclineo shaft, down 230 feet, to uater lovel,

I had & talk with llr. DeCamp in Phoenix on Saturday June 19th,
and told him about the nines and gave him somo reports, naps, eto.
Ho said ho wounld seo you tho next morninge






2e lIr, Ve De OomthO

I an today oom@ing him & bluo primt 14ko %ho omelosod omo
and a8 report, made by L4111 and $411, on tho San Carlos proportye.
Thio roport epoaks vory Lichly 0f the "Jaok Rowloy" minoe

If thore 15 any furthor way 4in whioh I can bdo of ascioctance,
pleaso 108 me mov and % shall bdo vory glad %o 4o all that X can.

Thanking you fox what you have dono and trusting all wiil
work out oatinfaoterily, I rencim 4

Vory respootfully yourc,

Cherlos Rowloy.
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UNITED VERDE COPPER COMPANY

JEROME. ARIZONA

May 26, 1926,
CorY

Mre Vo Be Gohring,
419 Xeard Dlag.,

Phoenix, Arisona.
Dear Bill:

I enclose herewith letter and reports from Mr. J. C. Rowley
referriag to the Rovley and San Carlos mines,

It 1s possible that you are umm; familiar with thece
properties, Wt if not, I would appreciate it if yok would arrange for
an early examination, advising Mrs. Rewley of your plans.

You will nete she regueste Sbhat her inquiry and the in.

. vestigation, if made, de kept strietly ooxﬁldcmﬂsl. and I would 1ike

te dave you retura the reports to her wvhen they have served your purpose.

Yours very truly,

AHE Jarg

/

08 Mras. J¢ O. Rowley, ~
608 Rast Bth 8t,,
Los Angeles, CGalif,
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bmfso,ynot COPPER COMPANY
‘ . ) JEROME, ARIZONA

day 25, 1926,

Mrs. Jo Co Rowley,
. 608 East 5th St.,
- "Los angeles, Calif,

Dear lLladam;
I have referred your letter of May 23rd with reports om the
San Carlos and Rowley mines to llre W. B. Gohring of Phoenix, Arizona,
. . ) 4
~with the request that he maxe an investigation of the properties at his
early convenience,:'advising yuu in advance.
. ’ I have also requested that ke treut ihe matter as strictly

confidential.

fyuurs very truly,

0

General Managér.
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I'r. Chas. A, Howley,
¢/0 D. A. Brooks,Hotel Astor,
.ew York City, ilew Yorx.

- iy dear Rowley:

Ve sent you our report of the San Carlos
Claims Saturday, by registered mail. ¥e tried to cover
in detall the conditions at the San Carlos Shaft, as you
realize very Little work has been done upon which to
Judge San Carlos, particularly with 30 teet of water in
the bottom of the shaft. We have handled this upon the
basis of surtace conditions as compared to the Rowley,
which we oconsider is a fair way of getting at it.

The Rowley, by the way, has opened up a
wondertul body ot ore and if the mine was in the hands of
mining people it would be a big dividend payer, but the
present management knows absolutely nothing about the
equiping or the worxing ot the property. The mill is the
worst contraption I have ever, seen for handling ore.

They are grinding this very friable wultenite ore in a
Hun®ington Mill and concentrating it on two concentrating
tables and a vanner and their losses must be very high.

In vhe vertical shait they have installed
a Cornish Pump, & second occunresser and an oil engine.
You seldom ever hear otf an up-to-date mine installing a
Cornish Pump. They were out of style some fifty years ago.
this installation is only partly complete. ‘/hile I was
there both patches blew otrf the boilers and the manager
made a trip to Prescott for repaired parts, leaving the
mine entirely closed.






It is a crime that as good a mine as this should be
handled by such careless management,

I have told your Mother that I believe
something could he done to correct this management and put
the mine upon a paying basis. Your liother was very ner-
vous about turning over the San Carlos Claims. It was
upon her suggestion that I wired you tc consult with my.
friend in New York as he would know ot a brokerage house
and would pass upon the details of the deal you are con-
tenplating. Wall Street is a bad place for the average
%estern man to try to do business. They are crafty and
do not always do business along the lines they say they
will and they do not say what they mean or mean what they
say. Another way to successfully protect yourself is to
have a good attorney look after your business.

I helieve, a8 we stated in our report,
that there is a possibility or opesing up an ore nody oR
the San Carlos Claims, if sufficient money is raised for
the equipment and development, and the development car-
ried out along some detfinite line.

We hope that our report will be of
assistance to you in the raising of money for the develo-
ment of the 8an Carlos Claims., We will be glad to know
of any nrogress you make in the forming of a company and
any other details that you care to give us. If we can
be of any assistance to you in the development of these
properties we will be glad to do so.

With best wishes for your success,
we are '

Yours very truly,
Xﬁ{j;2£-ﬂu4¢ f§>,112é:
CONSULTING MINING ENCINEERS.
RTS-LB
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Jr. Charles W. Rowley,
10 4Jall Street,
Rew York City.

My dear Rowley :

Your letter, and iir. J. H. Morelani's re-
port came yesterday, and we have gone over it carefully.
Mr. Moreland is evidently friendly to the management,as
he takes great pains in commending them upon the equip-
ment, and operation of the property. There are, however,
oriticisms to be made of some of his statements. '

In the first place, poor judgment has
been used in selecting the equipment, and in the develop-
ment of the property. The boilers are junk, and are not
to be classified as power producing machines. The mill
was evidently built for cheapness, rather than efficienacy,
and the 500 foot shaft 1s too small for a working shaft,
and for handling any considerable amount of water. The
Jack-Head pump was in use many years ago, but there are
now more efficient and economical systems for handling
water.

While not knowing Mr. Moreland, I would
Judge from his report that he has operated in the shallow
lead-zinc fields, of our middle western statea, where some .
of the things he referrs to may be considered good practice,
but are not applicable to conditions in the deep western
mining districts. '

The mine should be developed to depth,where
no doudbt good ore bodies will be found. There is no ques-
tion that to develop this ore body, a vertical shaft put
down to a depth of 600 feet, or perhaps less, will encounter
the sulphide zone, as the water level stands at the lowest
level in the present inclined shaft.





"

Mr. Moreland lays great stress upon the fact
that the company is out of debt, yet he makes no mention
of what has been spent uselessly and foolishly in the
equipment and development of the property. My under-
8tanding is, that they spent several hundred thousand
dollars in the development and equipment of this pro-
perty, and yet the work they have done represents only a
fraction of this expenditure.

The Rowley 18 a good mine, and with the right
sort of mining ability applied to the operations, the
property should have been on a dividend paying basis
long ago. It is my 1dea, having looked over the property,
and studied conditions, that the management of this pro-
perty has always been very poor. Any one of a hundred
operating mininz companies in Arizona, could duplicate
the work done on the Rowley, in from one, to one and a
half years, and at a fraction of what the cost has been
to the Rowley Company.

Mr. Moreland and the management may be able
to hoodwink the stockholders with his report, but not a
mining man who has seen the property, as the report is a
weak and lame affair, and many of his statements would
not be substantiated by mining men. - ‘

It has been some months since I have been
on the property, and some of the details are rather hazy
in my mind, so to go into d etails would be more or less
guess work, and as you know, I spent only a short time,
and took no samples whatsoever.

I am not sure that I would have sunk a
vertiocal shatt at the point at which they started to work.
<he vein is fairly steep, and one of the inclines could
have been retimbered and put in shape for further develop-
ment, and a number of levels run off to develop the vein,
particularly to the North, as the wulfenite vein has a
strong dip to the North.

The mill ie a rattle trap, as I remember
they used a Huntington mill to orush their ore. The Hunt-
ington mill i8 known as a sliner and was designed to pro-
duce slimes-just the thing you do not want, in the con-
centration of a friable ore 1like wulfenite.






A better head-frame and more convenient méans
of handling ore on the surface would be an advantage.
I would connect the 200 H P Nordberg to a generator anad
useelectrical power around the mine for driving the com-
pressors, hoists, and centrifugal pumps for handling the
water. I should do away with their tractor, and install
a truck with a trailer which would handle all the freight
they are now handling at a fraction of what it cost them
to operate their tractor.

Confidentially, the management is about the
poorest I have ever come in ocontact with. There was no
organization, and the superintendent has absolutely no
knowledge of mining. I believe that Jou are justified
in representing this matter to the stookholders, and get
a change of management. The Rowley has the makings of a
good mine, and I would sugpest that you make an effort
to put your mine under good management, and I think that
you will immediately begin to see results.,

With kindest personal regards, I am

Yours very truly,

Sill s Fe
CONSULTING MINING ENGINEERS.
RTS-LB





This 18 the story of a Miné - A property which as every
requisite of tecoming é great producer. |

Contalitied i1s a history of the property in correspondence
and reports that I have been able to obtaihn. They show why,
due to corruption, poor management, lack of mining know-how,
and the impossibllity of two owners eagreeing, no results were
ottained.

By way of clarification, the six pastented claims known sas
the Rowley Mines, were owned and controlled by & group of
mining promoters. The S an Carlos properties, 29 unpsatented
¢laims, were owned bty my Grandmother, snd Uncle, Mr. Rowley.

I now own toth properties, and they are free of all bond
and stock holders.

Even with the imposslikble situation as it existed, the
following men tried to obtain the properties for their

companies.

1. ¥r. Robert E. Tally - General Manager United Vérde

2. Mr. Michael Curley
3. Mr. George Khngdom

4, Mr. Douglas

General Manager
General Manger

Owner

Ajo (New Cornelia)
Unilted Verde Extension

United Verde Extension





The following Engineers and Geologists'have recommended

the properties.

1.

6.
Te

William B. Gohring
C.W. Botsford
Arthur Houle

George Kislingbury

5111 & Sill

Edwin W alters

Rokert A. Elgin

Chief Engineer end Geologist for United
Verde
Head of the RFC for Arlzona

Consulting Engineer for United Verde

Consulting Engineer and Geologist for
4Ljo (New Cornellsa)

Consulting Engineer for US Smelting and
Re finery .
Tuson Mining Engineer

Los Angelees Mining Engin eers and
Geologists

Geologist for State of Missouri

Engineer of Mines - Silver City,
New lexlco

Let me emphasize, that these men were on the property, and

examined 1t when it wes opersting; they were in a position to

go underground and see it's potentlael. 7Tt 1s after completely

familiarizéng themselves with 1t's physicsl aspects, that they

made thelr reports.

reputation.

Chapman wmade

there was no

They were men of the highest caliber and

T would 1like to add, that in Februsry of 1943, Mr. T.L.

development.,

a cursory examinétion of the surface, but btecause

ore blocked out, he did not recommend money for





Gentlemen, T am sure after reading these reports you will
understand the circumstances that prevented this property from
becoming a great producer. It is only now that the two properties

are combined snder my sole ownership, and free of all legal

e

entanglements.
If there are any doubts or questions thet may arise in your

minde, I would only ke too happy to come to Washington D.C., at

your convenience.

Thank ‘you for your consideration.
Very truly yours, _ S
JQ&ZRD% Tedow e

Jack Rowley Fedrick





The following correspondence shows the attempt of
Mr. Curley, General Manager of Ajo, to obtaln the property,
but due to excessive demands on the Rowley group, he was

forced to turn it down.





The following correspondence 1s between Mr. Ray
Dimmick, the Mining Englnaer who will ke responsible
for the drilling, end Mr. Robert Elgin, Engineer of

Mines, Silver‘city, ew Liexlco.





The following correspondence between amy Uncle, Mr.
Rowley, and S111 & 5111 Consulting Engineers of Los angeles,
clearly indicates the reasons why the Mlne never becsame a

producer.





The foilowing correspondence 1s all I could find on
the attempt of Mr. George Kingdom, General Manager of United
Verde Extension to obtain the properties. As you can see,
the San Carlos group had alread signed their interests over
to United Verde Extension, but the attempt of the Rowley

Mine people to get 15% for thelr interest, caused the

deal to fall through.






The following correspondence shows the attempt of
Mr. Talley, General Manager of Unlted Verde to obtsain
the property, but due to the asking of an unreasonalble

price by both owners of the Rowley and San Carlos groups,
he turned 1t down.
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

s/ DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
23 Sew Cwetonbense WASHINGTON 25, D. C.
Bmver 2, Colerads _

Febswary 29, 1952






UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES

Mining Division

Region IV
February 29, 1952
Memorandum
Tos DMA Field Team, Region IV
From: Acting Chief, Mining Division, Region IV

Subject: Final Report, DMA Docket 1965, Rowley or Reliance Mine,
Painted Rock Mining District, Maricopa County, Arizona

Enclosed herein are the original and 7 copies of the
section on Summary, Conclusions, and Recommendations by the Geological
Survey and the Bureau of Mjines. Also enclosed are the original and
7 copies of the Engineering Report by the Bureau of Mines.  These have
reference to the application submitted by Jack Rowley Fedrick for-
exploration assistance at the Rowley Mine, Painted Rock District;
Maricopa County, Arimna, estimated to cost $15,000.

We concur with the recommendations of the examining engineer
that the application be denied.

LS

. M)'(ﬂ///‘? ‘
W. He King





OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

200 New Customhouse
Denver 2, Coloredo

February 1, 1952

Memorendum
To: DMA Field Team, Region IV
From: A. H. Koschmann

Subject: DMA Docket 1965, Rowley Mine (J. R. Fedrick), Maricopa -cbunty,
Arizona (Copper-Lead-Molybdenum)
. ‘ Enclosed are the original and 7 copies of the geologic report
by J. A. MacKallor of the U. S. Geological Survey covering the above
docket.

It has been recommended that the loan be denied.

ﬁ“// éj ZEZ _
- A. H, Koschmann

Supervising Geologist
Colorado=-Wyoming

Enclosures (8) .





Minina Division

Date Rec'd.
UNITED STATES
. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR JAN »8 1952
l\rizona—New Mexico Branch BUREAU OF MINES BUKLAU Qf MINES
B TUCVSJ{N»% NEONA
UNIVEBR‘:I(T:OSZATION MINING DIV ISION
- REGION IV . L
Jammary 24, 1952
Memorandum
To t ¥m, H. King, Denver, Colorado

From $ Chief, Arizona-New Mexico Braneh
Subject : Final Report, DMA Docket 1965X, Fedrick's Rowlsy or
: Reliance Copper Mine, Painted Rock District, Maricopa
County, Ariz, /
Enclosed are original and 7 copies of the section en
Summary, Conelusions and Recommendations by M, J. Elsing and W, T.
driswold of the Bureau of Mines, and J, A, MacKallor of the Geo-
logical Survey, and the section on Eﬁgineering by Elsing and
‘ Griswold, A section on Geology' will be submitted by the Survey.
This report has my approval. |

Brochure is enclosed,

3 | Walter R, Sterms

cCs w. H, King (7)
C. A. Andersen
Dia 1965%
DF






UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
P.0.Box 4126, University Station
Tucson, Arizona

January 28, 1952

Memorandum
Tos A, H, Koschmann, Denver, Colorado
From: A, F, Shride, Tucson, Arizona

Subject: Geologic Report, DMA 1965, Rowley Mine (J. R, Fedrick),
Maricopa County, Arizona (Copper-Lesd-Molybdenum)

Enclosed are the original and 7 copies of the above report
by J. A, MacKallor of the Geological Survey,
' This report and the recommendation that an exploration

loan be denied for lack of geologic potentiality of discovering ore

A, F. Shride
Acting District Supervisor
Arizona-New Mexico

have my approval.

Enélosures 8
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'DEPARTIGNT OF THE INTERICR
. CBCAR L, CHAPMAN, SECRETARY
s f‘mm NINERAIS ADMINISTRATION

mmr OF EXANINATION BY mm TEAM
ORI v

N. J. thing, Consultinz Mining Enginnr ’
. . 8. Burun of )ﬁm A

W. T. Griwold, Hining lnginm
v, SA Bureau of Mines

Jules &, lhchllor. Geologist
. U. 8, Geological Survey

 Janvary 1952





snwz, concr.mms m mmumm .
K J. nhingyw. T, erimm?:/m Jules A, MasKallor
‘The Aetipc Administrator of the Defense Mineral Exploration
~ Administration requested the DMEA Field To_in, Region IV, to make
© an examinaticn and mpoﬁ on the feasibility of a loan for the explora-
tion of the Rovlay or Rellanae aine, in the Painted Fook Distriet,
)hrioopa Cmm‘w, Aris, ¥, J. Elsing o,nd W, T. Griswold exsained the

. property Jan, 8 and 9, 1952, woonpmiod by Jules A. McKallor of the

Goologiul Survey., Jack Rowley Fedrick, the apyliomt » scocmpanied
| tl_ia axaniners to the property q;n"thc first of their 2-day vhit, |
The qaplic'nn?; wishes to arill 3 dismond drill holes to explore

the extension of the Rowley vein st sdditional depth. He originally

" estimated that the 3 holes would total 3,000 feet and would cost £5,00
per foot for a total of $15,000, He 1s prepared to pay one-half of

 this eost 1f sush & project is approved by the Defense Minerels Explor-

aticn Administration, Sinee the spplicant mede his estinste of the
cost of drilling, the contractor gav;nood his price to #7,00 per foot,

~ The Mnm estimate ﬁut smcﬁiaioxﬁ, travel oxgomd of supervisor,

assaying, uné indirect ooste will add 41,50 per foot of hole making a
total mt of $8.50 per foot.

vV u. J. Elsinc, Gonaulting lﬂning m;s.mr, U, 8, Bureau of Nines,
: Arisons~-Nev Mexico Bransh ‘
&/ V. T. Grigwold, Mining Engineer, U, s, Buruu of !ﬁnu,
- Arisona-Nev Mexico Branch ‘

3/ Jules A, MacKallor, U, 8. Geologioal Burvey





. The mnixmro alao belim that the vein is stuper than
| e.lcuhm o.ml tha.t tho depth of holes should be estimated at
71,100 feet instesd of 1,000 fest, rm-fm,tho total eost of |
‘, drilling will be comidorably mz‘o than arizinally ntiutd by
‘the spplicant, | N
_ The mine is mproadutoh 27 -1100 west and north of Gila Bend
from whieh 1% is easily acoessible, Half the mtmc is over good
to fair graveled rosds with no sppresiable grade,
The Rowley vein is in andesite and is trasesble fer some 4,000
feet in length, Both walls of the vein are andesite, The dip 1
50 ‘MM to thi'ogst. It is a fissure vein, Approximstely 800
feet of the fissure shows _. mineralisation on the suifaco. The balance
is b.rm ")untnlbiu.ﬁiéxi consists of 2 parts, A Wnc wall vein
consists of barite which contains small Wts of cerussite and
wulfenite wit.h an ooouiml pim of galena an inch or two in dia-
meter, The foomn purt of the vein consists of 1m-atu1md, »
silleified andesite varying from qmrts to jasper. The mm;;n vein
contsing ut;*nh__, stringers, and Kesses of ehrysocolls, Theve is
' dim some dinuiﬁhd uhchiti; o.nd ocoasionally & rather hi;h-sgrdo
.pim ef umhito can be found, Chclweitc is reported but mm vas
obnrvd 'x'hc footnll eoppnr w.’m vae reporm %o be 10 feet w:llo
- obut it was thn opinion of tho minm that 1t voull not aVerage more
 than 5 feet as indicatﬁd hy the work en tho 125~foot Imul which 1-
| 370 feet loug. |





The hmging ull bu'itc vein 1s 40 toot vido in phcu. In -
xcmul the M ;nd ao!.ybdmm uinonusauen 1- near the sonuct
with tlm coppnr nm. Thcro is no evidence that lomd md molybdenum
wil be of economic linport_ance as the Hoﬂg‘oontcnt is less than 1
peroent, 4w1th lud‘ nlm ’orritic, and average values low,
©* The depostt has been developed by a main inclined sheft 265 feet
dewp, an inelined shaft 125 feet deep, and & vertical shaft 163 feet
_deep. Water stands in the min inclined shaft just below the 125-foot
level, This lcval is onily wo.uiblc by climbing down tho shaft,
me wine is reported to bave pMuood 1 mll oar of 15 peroent
, coppar orc. Mzins ﬁmnwhgt was ‘seen in tho‘ahuft and on the 125~
foot level, this is -urpming' although not impossible, The high-grede
ore uhip;ed vas probably eoﬁad from some 8,000 to 1!3,000 tons of vein-
. matter brom o.n% hoiltod u dmlopmnt vork,
| At one time the company oporatod & small nillr omriaing two tables
mdt?mm-r. hlfonitcinburium tmtod in the mill and it
1; r‘portd that ;bout 0 ‘bm of conotntmm amqiag 33.26 porunt |
| noo3 mro uhipp-d. ‘ruo tailtng dump pruontly contains some 2,000 tons.
| ummorwmmmtmcwmnmmmwm
 level amuu lm‘ thuh 1 parétnt ocpper and less than 1 ounce silver,
The barite vein uum less then 1 percent MoO3, |
The nrat moﬂmt &mlq;um work was doms in 1909 by tho
Rovley Copper Nines Co. In 1922 the _prlnr got ‘iato financial aiffi-~
culties and wes succeedod by the Bélﬁ.&nct Mining Co,. Thlil cw 4id





n@t hﬂ. long a.nd ‘t.hu proporty vas taken over by th- bcmd holdora. :
'mor h‘vins spont. ao-a QRO0,0QD or 0300,090 it was decided to Join

| vith the San cArlos Kining CQ., uhieh wzu& soms 20 wmm mining

| ohim mming tha Rowlcy, inan utuupt to nll or agtion both
prepurziu. B . |

o Is 1923 ﬁao yrcpcrtiu vere opuom to W. G. Rice of Supu'ior
and Bowton Mining Co The cnginur, C. W, Boteford, recommenied the
eumariumormasmmwetomrmc«p. Two of

| ,-‘bhcu holes m Knovn o ham marm-a and tluro s surface evi~
W th;t f:h:fu dllitioml holes wers drilled. Thﬂ option finally
Va8 ﬁropp«! Betuun 1936 and 1929 three of the large cepper companies
shoved some :!.nmt in domz e@lmtion work ﬁ‘k tho Rovley, These

L e«pqniu vere thn Unit-od Verde Copper Co., the New Cornelis Cm cé.,
and th. Unim Verde Extonsion Mining Co, The owners of ths nwhy

‘and San Carlos properties could ned make mutuslly satisfactory agree-
mente vith axy of thess scmpanies for the wxplovatien of their pro- |
mu.-.* ﬁith the Mnm of assessment work on the Ban Carlos no

' mk s been dm m either or these pmpartiu sinoe. 1923.

| | T!n roport ssde for New Cornelia by Arthur nam, xov. 17, 1927,

| is availeble, He reccmmended that thves 1,000-foot holes be drilled
to «qm tha 'nin iu dep\d. He. thcmcht there vere tutficiom. in«-
"_‘ggegﬁm to mnnt tho holiq! that a mll, huh—gra;h nacnlaﬁlr' ‘
enriched oopper e_rro’m, 10 foet vide and 650 feat izmg. would be |





‘!‘hu ui.n aomidoration ot m twinm m to umﬂy the oviﬂmof :
’in the slurt, on the 125~foot 1m1, and on the dusps, vhich ight
have & buring on vhethay nooné.m miohnont could be cp-oud at’
‘ww dopths | |

‘Because nt the lack of 1ran gmm. vugs, exvities, mﬁ othor

B _cvim«vhiehm.iuw the lmhingeftprimryewrécpuit,

| Mnmmqtthsmnmeﬁnimmtmwﬁomtwin
. not exist et gresten depth. Th«y believe thet the chryscoolla dnd

A'nheﬁumwinmwlusmfmmudmmmm

the surface tothtlas-fmtlndtndmtmw.otm:umm o
s qpmmytho grade afthdprimry ave, They belisve that the
| original sopper ecutent of the vein has been oxidised hplsve. rmy

bol.tm that t.ho mdﬁnd por’d.m of the Mn tvm less than 1
pmcnt eopper -n.‘- t.h:t ‘the prlury ere v;lll average less than 1 pcr?
 osut sopper and that thexe vill be bo sone of secendary enrichment

" batwesn the cxide end sulfide scnes. | |

| The examineys think that the .mm to warrant this ‘opihian
-is very duf:l.niu and ecruin. aud 1% is fmr this: Tesson that they
.M mtalmfwwtmnuwlmtimdMupr-
d-niod. - o ' ‘ |
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‘~£¢mdm“thmuohhdpom1motmﬂ._<

o 'rh-qumnmnumw;nmiunsnccnudw
wmm ‘momumgmnn,lmdm,ormﬁaf

| fnmi.unawmrmmm

Several persistent, qommmoxnmum
mmmlﬂuwm,mnmmemm A Lou
mzy-mtwmcmmtmmummmMutu |
!utinwmrwwallo!m;&h- mmmtwmw
vmbaﬂaorwpperoxim, , Wafthcox!.duumdam
'WMWMMWWM&M!&&W&MM'

| . three foet. mwmmmmmmmenmm

. oﬂyceppwnimrdsminthmmﬁm m«.mﬂ_
",mmwmmmwmwmmetup-m
ad.dumpparare. Hoalwrupwmundingmmmum’eoz
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_';Mbantom.nomputthomgngmlﬁdbofmm “
“mdeiummutmtmwmoutmrmmw The

-1/ tHouls, Arthur, Private Report dated November 17, 1527,





i mmn at the barm vein has a m regum mntmt with the
‘ 'quum 'rod.n The hanging wall of the ba.nte vein is very irregular, -
erew accounting for the ‘nmbla thlcknass oI the vein, A four
mch thielmess of gouge separatesths barite from a ‘three to tour Loot
| s0me of fractured and slightly breccisted andesite. Thxt part of the
‘bmwvmﬁmm:mtozmmmm oontﬁns some
| “inclusions of u;duite. The bar.i.‘bo usually ocm FY mm: of ttrimt'

N ‘lpmnn}.tothaatﬁke of the vein, Hcmmn', hxw caauﬂua atrinmt

mmntorﬁdmdmbmdthroﬁ@xmmdlﬁ(?.

Galena u asaoc::a.atod with the haritc. v‘l'ho mter saw only
ene small pod, about 5 mchea in dimm, of gﬂm. Hauhymporw
that pods of galm were nined. Angless.te and cmssi'ba axe pmbcb]ar
present but were mt. chau‘ved. A am.ll ammxnt of oalcitc is presmt S
in the barite vein. '

Molyndonuu-bearing merals are praaerrb in both the qwmrts and
' the barite veins near their coritacts  Melybdite forms a thin, pertial
mtingonthse sidesofthaminmaftfrom tb.e mrracetoadopth ot
ifhy feet. At 4 greater deyt.h, amall stringers of m.mte wulfenitc
crystals are pmmt in the shart. Sczme of the Mngers cut through
the ‘varrow bands of malachite and chrysocolla. On the 1é5-toot level
 of the nine, wuueniw occurs in patches and stringers of mimmte
: arystalz and in mts of large crysuls alung small I‘uctw A
- apecimn eont.aim.ng a :tow mﬂm of 1anad;mit¢ in acsoc:utiou
with wlfenita ms found on the &mp _ o

Tho vork;mgs below thc 125—1’0&« levarl ueta flooded MM' .

Y ‘Hi;aile, Arthur, op. cit. R





_tocohnugé/mmmvmumm the sams, butthebaﬁmm
| appemtobesnghmmmarmmzw—fmma tan in the bigher

" According to nonxe!i/ raeorda of two diaond 4rill holes 260
~and 375 feet east of the rain shaft shcwed th.:t the shoot was interucm

| at a dapth of. approx:imtcly 260 m& 3140 feet helw the elention of the

| ebaft callar, These figures indicate that the dip of the shoot decretses
. below the deepest mine mrld.nga. . (m mmbers designating the 1er§ls are

the inaline, not the vertical dlstances below the collar of the main

~ shaft,) The exmining team saw field evidence that three additianal
holes were drilled sbout 600 xm. esast of the main ahatt, ut there is

‘m record of these holes. ’

3/ Gohring, %. B, Private Report dated May 17, 1923.
_ly Houle, srthur, op. cite | |





| | mwucuwmm | o
SR mmriamfmwmwmiwa

.V“dnseri.pﬁ.mofiheninemm !hctompmd\:ctionmthc
| entire operation of the mine oona&.atd of ome carload (m estizmated
| _'mtm)ormmmmmummummmm
o that mmd 18.26‘1%0,
e | umq:mmmnoulﬂ

&mamm wen b g B B Moy
Je Face x.nrirt,:wa' :uml, - keS' Tr. 0,85 om. 0.85

2. 15f S. ormpls?_!. R 1. 0,86 075

3. “«‘Snlnctod nampia of rich e A5,

e ;mm7 15 fr. 098 0.5 |

S. Nestops of Jobe sbaft ¢ . 0,78  0J1 0.88 0,57
6. 8 aupaaraobam | "'?' e, 0,82 0410 LSO l.a

4. Jobe shaft,just sbove water 8! Tr, 0.62  0.07 269 0.35
7 Tlevel inbaritezme N

‘ 125¢ leval,inhmtom : » e 7

mmwrhnmmtthawtbur mhsmmtnkmu
w«mmm,nandm1m£ourwmukmmmmum.

|  From the assays, the prodncmm record, snd examinaticn of
-thumim,itiswidmtthntmmmnm&pwtofm:pwmavmgﬁl
uliﬁmtlyleaathmmpwemtmpper,;tnmaf@m,ﬁndhum- |
'mw.oraﬂwrperton ‘l’hehigh-gmdcpodsmmtamuhmmgh
tobendmdupamwy '

5/ Houle, Arthur, ep. elte -





mmwmmumtm;nesé, 7,m8umt&m
"mouhighmdcpodsofgslmmmmmmmddom
rcpremt the uvorsga grm:h iiamrar, it is posmlc that the N:itc
Mnmnmaprmtotlmmmfowamuw
‘anglead.t,o, but ﬁxmniuaxusmo ot sew, ' '
 The moat opt.iuﬁstic :I,utemrctatim of the assays is that

thebax'it.e vein will averag;o between three and fom-yemmt lead. More
'maymmummmiuussmmmpmmum. A con- |

.Mportmormeludnmmnmwmumdedm
~ .be recovered. The amall mxmts of gold, x!.lm, axﬁmhbdmmm_
v.otmmmiuporm-‘ |

| GEQLOGIC POSSIBILITIES

o mm&mmrum-ormmummwm.mm
| miwmwmmm Mompoamuiwotﬁmmw
'_-"'mmnmawxqmis formahwt to get richer at depth.
' mreiammnwmwtmpmmnmmw
"ohangagradeatwdopthvmtmumbomhedbydrﬁnm The
‘ml'ogy'of the ares does not suggest & favorsble tavrg‘ct‘ such as

. minwnc‘w.onoramatnrafwmuewwnh me slme'&.

. nmmiampouﬂnlityormmriehe&namrymmd
) ooppﬂ‘ The almost mpletohck of limonite, wriu, frwtma, and
: _,uucbed cavities indicam ‘that themm not much migratd.on of copper
'.4orotharmtalstrmtbeaxmioedpwﬂonoftheahmttoarodum: X
sone. hmmofMMie&m,'mpMWmm
-mmmplmwwa&iumdchmonm o





cm MRVES
The me H.’ma mntama e mmod, indiosted, or m!wr«l

o manmwahippingormmm

. cmmrmmmcmmnm
: mummmmuammtumwmmmuu

‘ormmm mmotmmmaﬁmfootmaqum«nm

B that avoxsgn less than one pmt copper, lass than one ounce o!

A 'Mvaertcn. andonlvatraca czgold. mebaritoporbimoxm
' M eentuim lens wu one parmt lsnd. and 19» than one percoub
,w,-

m m complete 1&& nf Mto, pyritﬁ, tmtw,

: and lncm aviu« prwludn ﬂ.w posaibility of an enﬁ.ebod sulrﬁ.da o
A'.m. !hero 1: mth:i.ng to ngg«rt. that ths mmt ct primzy
_ mmamm will get richqr at depth. -

_ m Rowley mm has mo ore mservea aad t.hcm :Es prnc'oiml]y
no tzhmee of tindins any. Zt is atrcngly reemendui that the appli.mtm

‘ af Jack R. Ftdri.ek: (M 1965) be danied.
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